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AUCUST 17, 1948

Rot /Case Noe 152\3 Application of
k'l'f’ajbuxrg'fﬁ.l Company end Western
Production Company to Drill 28

Unorthodox Locations within
Boundaries of the Grayburg Coop=
erative and Unit Area in the
Grayburg=Jackson Pocl, Eddy County,
Thw Mexico,

My George He Card, Chairman
Lee County Operators Cormittec
Box 1410 :

Fort Worth 1, Texas

Doar Sirt
At your request the committee appointed in your letter of August 3, 1948, met

today in Hobbs, New lexicos The following members of this ecommittee wore
prosents

lelson Jones Hurmble 0il & Refining Company
Henry Forbes (Alternate for Se Vo McCollum
Re Ge Schuchle (Alternato for Re We Tosch)
Je No Dunlavey Skelly 0il Company

Mre Re O¢ Yarbrough, of the 0il Conscrvotion Commission, also was prosente

We have considefed the proposal made by Grayburg 0il Company and ilcstern Proe
dvotion Company, in the abowe case, and it was unanimously agrecd that the
following report should bec made to you in bchalf of our comitteos

In ow opinion It would be a serious mistake for the Commission to permit the
use of a basic loese as the proration unit; such an Order would undermine the
present praration system in this States Insofar as Grayburg?s proposal ine
volves use of the basic lease as the proration unit, we are unaltersbly opposed
to the proposale We understand that the patbtern proposed by Grayburg would
allow the drilling of the fifth well on each area of 160 acres; this would
operate to cormbine four proration units for some purposes, but would retain the
40 aore traot ss the basiec proration unite Because of the uwusual eircume ’
stances of this case, we find no objection to this festure of the proposed Qrder,
provided 1t 18 made clear that no 40 acre proration unit may produce more than
that top allowable for a unit, and that regardless of the mumber of wolls, no

area of 180 acres shall be allwmred %o produce mére than the top alloreble for °
four (4) forty aare proration unitse This case, boéause of the pceuliar facts,
should not be regarded as a precedents Furthermore, the mere fect that a re=
pressuring project Is involved does not justify any departure from the estsb=
lished proration systems

Very truly yours,

IEA COUN'Y GPSRATORS CGLIMTTTEE X Tmlavey, Ghalirmen
AUGUST 17, 1948
HOBBS, MET HEXICO
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to the acoount of 011 Conses eytion Commission

“1&_

i

=E WESTERN -

UNION

o

‘ammaivied 00 & Sagaina R, B. WHITR NEWCOME CARLTON 4. C. WILLEVER

PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRSY VICR-PRESIDEMNT

S cHek

ACOOUNTING

M&MMMbwhuuw which are heveby agrond 3o

oS

15 November 1948

Mr. John Cochran

Carper Bldg.,
Artesia, New Mexico

ORDER NO. 791 ISSUED THIS DATE FOR CASE 152,

Ting FuiD I

o1l CONSERVATION COMMI-SION

Re R. SPURRIER = DIRECTOR
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LAW OFFICES ' ‘
[ B
JOHN E.COCHRAN, JR.
CARPER B JILDING
ARTESIA,NEW MEXICO

July 8, 1948 ~ e
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011 Consgervation Commission
State of New Mexlco

State Capitol Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. R. R. Spurriler

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewlth is Application, in trip-
licate, of Grayburg 011 Company of New Mexico, and
Western Production Company, Inc., for order granting
permission to drill twenty-elght unorthodox locations
on leases within the boundaries of the Grayburg Co-
operatlve and Unlt Area in Township 17 South, Ranges
29 ana 30 East, N.X.P.M., in the Grayburg-Jackson
pool of Eddy County, New Mexico.

At your earliest convenience, will you
please set a time for hearing on this Application and
publish notice thereof, and advise me the time and
place of hearing on this Application.

The 1and upon which these locations are de-
slred 1s embraced in Federal oil and gas leases and,
therefore, a copy of this Application is being furn-
ished Mr. Foster Morrell, Suvervisor of the United
8tates Geological Survey at Roswell, New Mexico.

Ver///ruly yours

JEC:rm

Encls.

cc: Mr. Foster Morrell, Supervisor
United States Geological Survey
Roswell, New Mexico

. Sr"';"“\ FE, NCVY 1.
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Mr. Je Qe Seth
111 San Francisco

on CONSER\;~*\T'()r o MIsSi
Santa Fe, New Mexico I COLIMISSION

SANTA F2, Law hexicQ.

rﬁﬁ-‘“—)’:"m'\ !r"”-

toWlhu v s

Mre Nelson Jones

Humble 0il & Rfg. Co. © AUG 13 1948
Houston, Texes

¥re Se Ve McCollum
Continental 0il Company
Fair Building

Fort Worth, Texas

Mre Re Wa Tesch
Texas=Pacifio Coal & 01l Coe
Fte Worth Nat'l, Bank Bldge
Fort Worth, Toxas

Gentlemen;

Attached hereto is a statement by John E, Cochran, Jre, Abttorney for Grayburg
011 Compeny and the Western Produotion Company, setting out their position in
regard to Case #B2 presented at a hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Comission, July 29, 1948,

You will also find attached hereto copy of the transcript of evidence pre=
sented by the Grayburg and Western in support of thoir positiong

This information is being furnished each member of the committee for
consideration and study prior to e meeting that is being called for 10:30 Ae Me,
August 17, 1948, at the office of the Lea County Operators Committee, Hobbs, New

= S

rs J¢ Neo Dunlavey
Chairman




UIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

SANTA FE, NEtW MEXICO.

L EN

law Offices ” f X .
XHE X, 00ONRAN, JR, i AUG - 18/
Onrper Bldge. Voo o -
ARTRSIA, NEW MEXI® R
July 50, 1943
/ ' /\J‘J
¥r, Glem Staley 4

1lse County Operptors' Committes
Hobds, New Mexioe

Dear Mr, Staley:

With reference to the applioation of
Grayburg 011 Company and Western Produstion Caupeny,
Ins, for permit %o drill twemty-eight unorthodox looa-
tiens in the Grayturg Cooperative and Unit Area in
the Grayburg-Jaekson PFool of Bddy County, New Mexioo,
and the applisation of these oompanies for permissien
to unitise basie leases within the ococoperative area
for preration purposes, the Ommmission, at the regquest
of the Lea Ceunty Operators' Committee, through your
atterney, Mr, J. 0 Seth, snd your R, Mr, George
He Oard, toek under advisemeat the uni ‘of basie
leases for preration purpeseq wmilil yeu oould obtain a
transeripts of the testimeny ind asocertsain whether the
granting of such s AMuest might, in your opinion, be
prejudicial or in any way adverse to operators in lee
Mc

The applieation for the drilling of the un~-
orthodex loeations was granted, However, whether basie
leases may or may not be unitised for proration purpos-
o8 in the Greyburg Cooperative and Unit area may have &
vory important effect on the proposed drilling of the
twenty-eight unerthodox lomtions, &rayturg is anxious
Yo start two rigs on this drilling program but before
deing se, would like to have the bagic lease allownble
question settled,

Therefore, as Mr, R, J, Heard of Grayburg
041 Compeny sdvised you over the telephone this after-
noen, if it is at all conwulient we would appreciste
it very mueh Aif Mr, Heard, Vr. Kroushop, lire Miller and
the writer might have & meeting at an early date with
the Lea County Operators' Committee to discuss fully
and ix detall the proration matter,

Grayburg Oil Company and Western Producstion
Company, Ine, do not wish to ask for any plen of prora-
4ion in i%s Grayburg unit that would affest adversely
or be prejudioial to any other New Mexico oil operators




July 30, 1948

¥r, 6lem Staley
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VYery twuly yours,

/a/ Jehn B, Godcran, Jr.

Joln E,Codkren, Jr,




LEA CouNTY OPERATORS COMMITTEE
DRAWER |

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

August 2, 1948 OIL CONSERVATON commissio
, - NEW Mexico,
U [Cimng g,
,. -t
{ .
" AUG - iaeg

Mr. Re Re Spurrier
0il Conservation Commission
Santea Fe, New Mexioco

Dear Dieks

Enclosed you will find copy of letter £ram Mre John
B. Cochran, Attormey for Grayburg Oil Cowpany, to=
gether with a oopy of my letter to Mre Card, regarde
ing same subject. It will be greatly appreciated

if you will send us a transoript of the heearing held
on the 29th, just as soon as possible, so that the
meeting between the lea County Operstors and the
Grayburg representatives can be held, and thus give
the Grayburg relief in putting their rigs to work.

With kindest porsonal regards, I mm

Yours very truly,

™

Glenn Stalsy
CGSsgl
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948
Fort WonTH, TEXAS HU LJ L
G. H. Carp August 3, 1948 Lwmiu s
DIviiON PRODUCTION SUPERINTENDENT
File: GHC-963-310.21
Re: Case No. 152 - Application
of Grayburg Oil Company amd
Vlestern Production Company
to Drill 28 Unorthodox Loca-
tions within Boundaries of the
Grayburg Cooperative and Unit
Area in the Grayburg-Jackson
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico
Mr. J. N. Duniavey Mr, J. O, Seth ¥Mr. Nelson Jones
Skelly 0il Company 111 San Francisco Humble Cil & Refining Co.
Hobbs, New Mexico Santa Fe, New Mexico Houston, Texas

Mr. 3. V. McCo T Mr. R. W. Tesch

Continental 0il Campany exas-Paclfic Coal & Cil Co.
Fair Building Werth Nat_f}v,Bank'Building
Fort Worth, Texas F , Texas

Gentlemen:

In the above styled case before the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Commission on July 29, 1948, the applicants made further reguest that the allow-
able on the leases on which the unorthodox locations were to be driiled be al-
located on a lease basis, The Lea County Operators Committee requested the
Commission to defer action on this application until a transcript ol the
Hearing could be obtained and the matter studied to determine if this appli-
cation was in conflict with the oil and gas laws of the State of New Lexico
and the General Orders of the 0il Conservation Commission.

This is to advise that you are being appointed on a camiittee to
study this problem and make your recommendations to the Executive Coumittee,
I wish that Mr. Dunlavey would serve as chairman of this committee and call a
meeting of the camnittee at the earliest possible date, as we advised the
Comaission that we would advise them of our opinicn as socn as possible. The
writer has requested Mr. John E. Cockran, Jr., attorney for Grayburg 0Oil Company
and Western Production Campany, to furnish Mr. Dunlavey with copies of the
letter setting forth the applicant's position and alsoc copies of the maps show-
ing the unorthodox locations, ¥r. Staley has been requested to furnish lr.
Dunlavey with copies of the transcript of the hearing.

Yours very truly,

cc: kembers of Executive G. H. Card
Committee of lLea County
Operators Cc.mittee
C. G. Staley '
R. R. Spurrier/




Affidavit of Pu’ “cation
State of New Mexico,
County of Kddy, ss.

F. B. Rigdon, being first duly sworn,
on oath says:

That he is publisher of the Daily
Cu.rrent-Argus, a newspaper published
daily at the City of Carlshad, in said
county of Iddy, State of New Mexico
and of general paid circulation in said
county; that the same is a duly qualified
newspaper under the laws of.this state
wherein legal notices and advertiscments
may be published; that the printed notice
attached hereto was published in the
regular and entire edition of said news-
paper and not in a supplement thereof
on the dates as follows, to-wit:

.............................................................. 19

and thpt payment therefor has been ma(i;
and will be assessed as court costs.

that the cost of publication is $7 f [

My commission expires.] ‘ﬁj/‘/i‘?’d

July 16 L. _

‘ NOTICE OF PUBLICATION STATE

F NEW MEXICO; Ol CONSERVA-
TION COMMISSION .

. The State of New Mexice by its Oul

Conservation Commission hereby gives

notice, pursuant to law, of the fol-

lowin& pubtic hearings to be held
, 1948, beginning at 10:00 o’clock

a. m. on that day in the City of San-

ta Fe, New Mexico. .

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:
All named parties in the following
cases, and notice to the public:

Case No. 152 .

Ir the matier of the atpphcaﬁan, of
Grayrurg Oil Company ot New Mexi-
co and Western Production Company,
Inc.. for an order granting permis-
sion to dril twenty-eight unortho-
dox locations on Jeases. within the
boundaries of the Grayburg Coogera-
tive and Unit Area in T.17 S, R. 29
and 30 E, NNM.P.M,, in the Grayburg-
Jackson pool, Eddy County, New Mecx-
ico.

Case No. 154

In the matter of the application of
Magnolia Petroleum Comijany, a cor-
poration of Dallas, Texas, for approval
of the Foster Unit Area and Agree-
raent, covering and including the fol-
lowing described iands: Lots 1 and 2,
S158E1y section 33: Lots 1. 2, 3, 4, and
5, S1.SE1l;, SELSWI4 section 34: Lots

2,

section 33; Lots 1, 3. 3, and 4, Sfs-
32 secti )

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, S!
SW1; section 31; Lot 4, SWi4SW1,
tion 32,:T.20!2 S, R23 E; Lots 3 and
4, E12SW1, section 18; Lots 1, 2, 3
4, E1aW15 section 19; Lots 1, 2, 3, and
4, E13W15, section 30; Lots 1, 2, 3,
and 4, E1aW13 section 31, T.20 S, R.24
E, NM.P.M. containing 10,289.50 acres,
more or less, m Eddy County, New
Mexico. :
Case No. 155 ' .
.In the matter of the application of
the. New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission, at the request of the Lea
County Operators Committee. for zan
order clarifying and amending Com-
mission COrder No. 52, dated Febru-)!
ary 1, 1937, and relating to rules and |
regulations for Lea County pools. }
Case No. 156 L
In the matter of the application of.
the New Mexico Oil .Conservation,
Commission at the request of the Lea:
County erators mmittee for -an.
order amending Commission No. 712 of
August 4, 1947, and known as the Lea--
Eduy-Chaves Counties New Mexico
‘Gas 0il Ratio Order. Lo
Given under the seal of the Oil Con-

servation Comumission of New Mexico.
at Santa Fe, New Mexico on July
14, 1948. -

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OIL  CONSERVATION COM-

MISSION® : ;o

By R. R. SPURRIER

Secretary.
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Affidavit of Publication
State of New Mexico
County of Santa Fe

I ....W1ll Herrison. ... ..., being first duly sworn,
declare and say that [ am the (Businpss-Memsegesn (Editor) of the. Santa Fe .. .

........ New Nexican....... ... a daily newspaper, published in the English

Language, and having a general circulation in the City and County of Santa Fe, State of
New Mexico, and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and adver-
tisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 of the Scssion Laws of 1937; that ihe
publication, a copy which is hereto atached, was published in said paper IREINEINIWIE

for....one time . .  DusSousTEnssnTsing HRTONTINY TR 5N WaMTIR

the regular issue of the paper during the Hmc of publication, and that ihe notice was
published in the newspaper proper, and not in any supplement, oBUETEREUTMSNK for

Omtimemmmm publication being on the
L B day of.__July , 19_48, mMnmmIssnpesst. -

timee dapominy . e QAR ; that payment

for said advertisement has been (duly made), or (assessed as court costs); that the
undersigned has perscnal knowledge of the matters and things set forth in this affidavit.

Editor memss

Subscribed }nd sworn to before me this....._ [JEA., ......
Aanand . N A4 .

Notary Public

My Commission expires

_______________ 4 LY. 1947
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIC.
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

1. Jobn ', Cochran, Jr.
attorney—ct~ v
srtesis, levw i'exico

Dear 'r. Cochrant

This is to ndvise wou thol Slo 2laovs esotloned cass, In
the matter of the avpnliention -7 Sinyt-or 03l Jervany of
Hew lloxico =znd 'estern ! rTolfuction Compamy, Inc, :vv &ii order
granting permission o ¢rill 20 unoriiston locations in T.17 3,
Fe 25 and 30 I, 083y Cownly, i1l Be heord of 1023 o¥clocl ali.,

July 23, 198, Santa Fe, ilew lexico, in e jcuse oi iLcpresencatlives.,

= ¥ O @

Very truly rours,

A

GoOTGE A, GRAEAN, Attorney




=< ¥ O O

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OFFiCE Of STATE GEOLOGIST
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Ty 13, 1948

CAKLSBAD CURRENRT ARGUS
Carlsbed, ilew Mexico

RE:t ilotlce of Fublicetion - Canses 152,
154, 155 and 155

Gentlarmen:
Plesse publish the enclosed notice once, 1lriediately., leese
proof-read the notice carefully -n° send o copy oi the maper

exxrying suchk notlce,

UPCH COMPL=TION OF THE PURLICATICH, PIEASE SIND IULLISILR
AFFIDAVIT IN DUPLICATE.

£y
-
[47]

For payment please sulmit statement in duplicate, accompanied
by voucher executed in duplicate. The necessary blanks are
sncloped, :

Yery truly yours,

GEORGE A, GRABAM, Attorney




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ..
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Box 187, |
Artesia, Now l‘exioco, By
Septexber 21, 19.9.

; G

Crayburg 011 Company of New “exioo,
P. O. Box L16,
Leco Hills, Yew !mexioce.

Re: L. C, 023795 (I)
Gentlemen: |

Receipt is acknowledged of your "Notice of
Intention to Drill” dated September 20, 1919, covering
vour well § 25, Bureh A, on the subject leass ir the
¥ W2l SE} sec. 19, T. 17 S., Re 30 E., Crayburg-Jack-
son fleld, Bddy County, New l'exlco.

Your proposed work {s hereby approved subject
to sompliance with provisions of the "0il and Gas Oper-
ating Regulations™ revised May 25, 1942, a copy of which
will be sent you on request, and subjeoct to the follow-
ing conditions,

l, Drilling opereutions sc authoriszed are
subjeot to the attached sheet for
general conditions of approwml,

2, Purnish the U, S. Geological Survey a
sauple description from the base of the
salt to the total depth.

2+ T™he looation approved for promtion

purposes by the Yew l"exico 0il Conser-
vation Commisgsiorn Jrder ¥o. 791,

Very truly yours,

/JOHN A. FROST.
Tiistrict Engineer,




Budget Bareau No. 42-R258.1.
Approval expires 11-3049.

Oharch 1043 Land Office 148 _CIUOSS
(SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE)
Lease No. .. R0793=A .

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS -

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DRILL .o X_|| SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF WATER sHUT-oFF. A0 12 .. T

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CHANGE PLANS.. ..o SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING. o ————.———. —
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TEST WATER SHUT-OFF..__.....___|...... SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ALTERING CASING

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RE-DRILL OR REPAIR WELL ._.___.|.._... SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF REDRILLING OR REPAIR.. .o —
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SHOOT OR ACIDIZE-.— oo oo SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PULL OR ALTER CASING ... SUPPLEMENTARY WELL HISTORY.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TOABANDON WELL | e

(INDICATE ABOVE AY CHECK MARK NATURE OF REPORT, NOTICE, OR OTHER DATAY

Looco Eills, New Mexioo, September 20 ., 1949

Well No. __25%A____is located 615__ft. fmr/fg‘}’ line and 1995 __ft. froxyl%ine of sec. 19

bpprex L af 1) Sea 19 178 3 — BadoPalh.—
. Grayburg=Jackson Bddy . Rew Mexioo
(Field) (Couanty ot S8ubdivision) {State or Territory)
The elevation of the derrick floor above sea level is _______.____ ft.
DETAILS OF WORK
State of and d depths to obﬁm;&wmdm:.ii;hb, uugl lengths Ofm.d casings; indicate ddi jobe,

WE PROFOSE TO DRILL THIS WELL AS FOLLOWSy

OBJRCTIVE: Grayburg=Jackson Zone,

TOTAL DEPTH: Approximately 3210 feet,

CASING PROGRANs Salt String - will set approximately 500 feet of 8=5/8% OD
ﬂmm;ut%c?%tmdmtuth 50 sacks cement preseded by
heavy mud to surfaoce,

Produoction St - will set approximately 2020 feet of T
OD 20§ oasing and cement with 100 sscks oement preceded with heavy mud
to surfeoe.

ACIDIZING PROGRAM: To be submitted at a later date,

DRILLING OPERATIONS TO CO'M'NCEs On or about September 25, 1949,

REMARKSs This unorthodox well location was approved by NMOCC Order No, 791,
Well Will be produced in accordsnce with NMOCC Order Fo, 802, "

1 understand that this plan of work must recsive approval in writing by the Geological Survey before operations may be cammenced.

Company GRAYZIEG OIL COMPANY OF N%§ MEXICO

Address__________. Box Ip6.

e ieniTte, S Nemisn. -

U. S. ZCYEANMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16-3437-3




PLEASE RTAD BEFORE STARTIN® OPER: TIONS

Mtention is erlled to the following gencral and spccial roquiroments most
likoly to bo overlooked by opecrrtors on Federrl oil and gus leascs, Susponsion
of field oporctions may be required by the Distriet "nfinser for failure to com-
Fly with the Oporeting Reguletions, thc conditions of drilling epproval, ond
these requireomonts:

GEI'CRAL

l. 211 drilling and producing weclls shall bo permenently markocd in a cone~
spicuous plcee vith the nome of operstors, loesc nemo, serisl number of leese,
vell number, snd locntions MNocossary preceutions must be tekon to presorve such
signs.

2+« !ny desircd change of drilling plcen or condition of snoroval must hewe
writtcn cporovel of the Distriet “ngincer BEFORE tho choange is mndo,

3. Unlcss othecrisc specificd in the coprovel to drill, the production
string of crsing must be sot ot the ton of the »ey zonc, the completion shell
bo mede vith o recosoneble pos=-oil reotio,

4. Bclore vork is stertod, writton sporovnl must be obtrincd, unlcss othor
nccenrtable errangemonts arc made in cdvenec with the District Engincer, cond after
work is complcted rosults must be rcported to the U. S. Ccologierl Survey by sub-
mittine complote informetion in trinlicete on form 9-33la, covering:

e Mudding or ccmenting, including nronoscd detc rnd mcthod of
tcsting veoter shute-off,

bs Drill-stem tests or nerforcting,.

ce Crsing cltcrrtions, packer scttings, or repeirs of cny kind.

de Cfhooting, reid trertment, decpering or pluzeing brcke

ce Crs=lift instrllrtions.

f« Drilling of wrtcr wclis,

S« ’lonthly rcoort of opcrctions in dupliecatc, on form 9-329, must bc sub-
mittod promptly ccch month begimnnine with spudding of the first well on o leosc
end continuing until cpprovcd rbondonment of £11 drilling and producing oporstions,.

6« Log, in triplicrte, on form 9-330, must be submittcd within 10 deys of
reeohing temporery or permencent drilling depthe Copics of rll clceetricersl logs,
samplc cutting logs, drilling-timc logs, cnd sny other vell informetion not given
on thc strndrrd form, should bec rttrchcd to srme,

7e Scperrte cpplication to drill any weter vell on foderel lrnd is reouired,
tnd spcciel proccdurc is ncccssary for cbandonment of ecny vell heving e desirsble
veter supply.

: 8« 211 wolls cnd lossc premiscs shell be mrintrined in first cless condition
viith duc regerd to scfety, comservetion, apperrrnec, ond refusc disposrl,

94 The notiece of intontion to drill eny vcll is rcscinded vithout further
noticc if drilling is not startcd within 90 drys of rpprovrl,

10+ Ccment must bo rlloved to set ¢ minimum of 72 hours on rll strings of
ctsing prior to drilling thc plug, cxccopt for modifiertions providcd by the
Supcrvisor's order drtcd forch 18, 1947, cooy of which will be furnishcd on requost

S2ZCIAL (none, if so indicrted.)




GRAYBURG OGiL COMPANY
OF XEW MEXICO
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

FIELD OFFICE
P. Q. BOX NO. 418
LOCO HILLS, NEW MEXICO

October &, 1949

Mr. &, R, 9purrier, Director

New Mexico 0il “onservation Commission
Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

In compliance with NMCCC Order io. 791 I am enclosing herewith
one copy of Notice of Intention to Drill our Burch hio, 25-A Well
approved by the U.S. Geological Survey. This unorthodcx well is
located within the Grayburg Cooperative and Unit Area and, if com-

pleted as a commercial well, will be produced in accordance with

NMOCC Order No, 802,

Very truly yours,

GRAYBURG OIL COMPANY COF NEW MEXICO

T e e ". .
LT, /,ﬂlﬂfél;;7433;g;
N. W. Krouskop, Engineer

NWK:gb




TOFORT THS CIL COL3ERVATIC! 2C.. 1SSICH

OF THF STATE OF NEW TLXICO

THE MATTER CF THT HTAWING CALL D BY
T CIL CCORSHRV.LIIOL COiMIISSICT CF THE
SU/ATE CF UEW [UICS PO THE PUGCS™ CF
CC..3IDERTNG:

CASE 0. 152

OPTIR NC. 791
TH: APPLICATION CF 5 URS CIL CLIPANY
CF T 1T, 1IC0, ANT WE3TIRN PRCT C T
COlFANY, :HC., ~O5 AY CALIL CRY.TLG
PE/GT3SICH TO LoriT) TWILPY=LIG0 " LL.GRTHO=
DOY LCCATIGHS C.' L ASTS WITHIL Uil7 -:OUND=-
A%{%S OF THE GIAYLIHG COORSiATIVE All
WIIT ARZA, IN TOSHIP 17 SCUT L, ~ANGE
27 AND 30 AST, L.l P.M., L! THY OFAYBURG-
GATESCH PCOL OF EDDY COULTY, XM 1iTXICO.

QiThr OF THE CCMMISSION

TY OTHE CCITIISSICH:

This matter came on for hezring at 10 ofclock AWM. on the 29th day of
dnl, 19483 at Santa Fe, liew Mexico, befcre the Cil Conservation Commission of New
ionico, hereinafter referred tec as the “Commission".

L7, on this 15 day of linvewwer 1348; the Commission, having before it
i<y consideration the testimony adduced at said hearing and being fully advised
in Utie premises,

F1LDS:

1. That due rublic notice having been giwen as provided by law, the Com~
mission has jurisdiction of this cause,

2. That the acreage involved in the Application is Federally owned and
the Supervisor of the United States (Ceological Survey interposes no objections
to the Apilication.

3e That leases covering the following describad lands in said Grayburg
Cooperative Unit Area are owned by Grayburg Oil Company of liew llexico:

BURCH “AM 17ASE, Las Cruces Serial No. 028793, described

as 8/2 §/2 section 13, /2 and N/2 S/2 Secti-n 15, Tovmship

17 South, ange 30 Fasi, HelMePeMe

BURCH w3# I-A5%, Las Cruces Serial No. 0287 93-84, described
as ¥W/4, 1:/2 8u/4 Sectinn 12, S/2 SW/4 Section 13, Wi/f4
Section 30, Tomship 17 South, Range 30 Zast; W=/4 and Su/4
Section 23, Tovnship 17 South, Range 29 3ast, N.M.Pells

KSZILY "A" LZAST, Las Cruces Serial No. 028784, described as 1Z/4

Sz/4L, §/2 3/2 Section 13, K/2 Wi/4, SW/tL ¥ifl, %/2 sif4, 1T/4,
N/2 S3/4 Section 24, Toxmship 17 Scuth, Range 29 Tast, LelMeFPelle

KZZLY "B" L3Z43%, Las Orucen Serial No. 028784~83, described as
S/2 SW/4 Section 24, /2 .. /4 Section 25 4nd T/2 Section 26,
Tosnship 17 South, Ranre 29 Tast, NeM.Pel.

DEXTER L7433, las Cruces 3erial No. 054406 described as SE/4 W/4
Szction 24, Tovmship 17 South, Range 29 Zast, juM.Pasle

That leases covering the iollowing described lands in s2id Crayburg
Ceoperative and Unit Area are ovmed by Western Production Company, Inc.

BURCH "C" 1143%, las Cruces Serial No. 028793, described as IT/4,
N/2 SL/4 Section 18, §/2 33/4 Section 19, IE/Z and S/2 Seclion
30, Township 17 South, tange 30 Zast, H.li.Pelle; I73/4 and 38/4
Section 23, Township 17 usuth, Range 29 Zast, eleFelie



f )
(f?326537/ Afternoon session of the
/ hearing before the 0il

Conservation Commission
of July 29, 1948,

MR. SETH: On behalf of the Lea County Operators we would like
to return to Case 152, the Grayburg and Western Production
Co, matter. The announced decision of the Commission we fear
will establish 2 bad precedent or a precedent that might be
troublesome, It may be right in this case. But this depar-
ture from a unit allowable to a lease allowable might cause
all manner of complications, and as I understand that appli-
cation would--the order of the Commission would authorize
that iun certain cases., I would like on behalf of the Lea
County Operators to have an opportunity to get a copy of the
transeript and be further heard. The unit allowable has
been the rule in this State for so long and operated so well
we question anything that might be a departure from it. As
soon as we can get the transcript and a copy of the appli-
cation, Lea County Operators will either ask for further
hearing or withdraw their objections, I also want to call
your attention to the fact that the notice gave no warning
other than unorthodox location of wells, It comes to us
entirely by surprise, and as a matter of fact, we couldn't
hear one third of the testimony takgn on the matter this
morning. I hope the stenographer could hear more of it.
COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: Judge, your thought is to ask for the
case to be continued?

MR, SETH: That's right.

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: More or less indefinitely?

MR, SETH: We don't want to delay these peorle. We want a
chance to study the transcript. I hope the stenographer
heard more of it than we did sitting in the back.
COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: The objection, if there is any, is to

-l




the allowable or to the proration scheme, not to the drilling
of the unorthodox locations?

MR, SETH: Not at all, no. We have no cbjection to that,

That is what we thought the application was for,

COMMISSIONER MILES: I tried to question somebody on that, I
wasn't sure that I understood 1t fully, too, This morning I
thought that perhaps somebody would bring up some objections
and I talked to some of the people later, and they said they
didn*t hear the testimony.

MK, SETH: The matter is two wells on more than a 40O-acre
allowable being produced through those two wells, as I under-
stand the proposition,

MR, COCHRAN: If the Commission please, Grayburg and Western
Production Co, regret that some of the people here didn't hear
all the testimony this morning. We certainly want Lea County
Operators to have a chance to review the testimony. However,
naturally since there is no objection to the drilling of unor~
thodox locations, and since Grayburg has two rigs available,
they would like to proceed with the drilling of the first

two wells,

MR. SETH: No objection on our part to th#t.

MR. COCHRAN: And naturally also with reference to the allow-
able question, they would like that the matter not be continued
for any longer time than possible because 1t is an extensive
drilling program and they would like to know what their allow=
able position is. Now, with reference to Mr, Seth's remarks
about the nbtice. Well, my observation has been and I believe
the Commission will agree that in an application asking for
any unorthodox locations it always involves a question of
allowable, I mean that appears to me to be part of the question

itself., And it certainly wasn't Grayburg's or Western Pro-




duction Co,.*'s idea that the notice not disclose fully every-

thing that they intended to present, And I know that wasn't
in the mind of the Commission when they prepared the notice.
But we would like to go ahead with the drilling of these
wells, and go into this allowable question further with the Lea
County Operators at the earliest possible date., It may be
that Mr, Morrell might have some suggestions with reference

to this that might be helpful.

MR. MORRELL: If the Commission please, the thought occurs

to me in view of the fact that I had considerable contact
with the formulation and preparation of the agreement lead-
ing to the application to the Commission that I might be able
to add some history and background and thoughts that might be
helpful to the operators in Lea County. I wonder though at
this time whether to save the time of the Commission.to allow
you to proceed with the remainder of the cases on your docket
and upon completion of those I would be glad to make several
remarks for the benefit of the Lea County Operators,
COMMISSIONER MILES: Mr, Seth, you wated an opportunity to
study the testimony?

MR, SETH: Yes, It may be that under the circumstances Gray-
burg is entirely proper. But we dontt know and we don't want
a precedent established. That 1s our whole interest,
COMMISSIONER MILES: You wlll as soon as possible ceeceee

MR, SETH: As soon as we get it-—-the stenographert's trans-
cript.

COMMISSIONER MILES: Then it will be continued until such time
as you have an opportunity to study the transcript,

MR, SETH: All right,

MR. COCHRAN: The continuance will be only as to the allowable

question? The unorthodox locations are granted?




COMMISSIONER MILES: Anybody else want to say anything?
MR. MORRELL: Will I have an opportunity to say something
after the finish of this meeting?
COMMISSIONER MILES: Yes, sir,
MR. MORRELL: I may be able to answer some thoughts that
have not been yet presented,
COMMISSIONER MILES: We will be glad to hear you., Call the
next case.

{(Mr. Graham reads the notice of publication in Case
No. 155.)
MR. CARD: I represent Lea County Operators.
COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: Mr., Card, will you please come for=-
ward?
ME, CARD: I represent Lea County Operators Committee. This
proposed order was considered at a meeting of the Lea County
Operators Committee yesterday and it was unanimously--the
motion was unanimously adopted that this proposed order should
be presented to the Commission for adoption, Mr. Hosford.
MR, SETH: As the Commission sees, it 1s a paragraph to take
the place of two paragraphs in the o0ld Order 52, I would like
to have Mr, Hosford sworn.

Eugene Hosford, having been first duly sworn, testified
as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. SETH:
Q. Please state your name,
A, Eugene Hosford,
Q. By whom are you employed?
A, Gulf 0il Corporation.
Q. In what capacity?
A. Assistant Chief Production Engineer.

Q. You have never testified before this Commission.




A. No, sir,

Q. Will you please state your training and qualifications
briefly? And experience.

A. I graduated from the University of Oklahoma with an
engineering degree, and since that time, the last thirteen
years, have been employed by Gulf as an engineer.

Q. In oil production?

A. In oil production.

Q. Have you been employed in Lea County?

A. No, sir, I have not,

Q. This order provides for the production of oil with a
certain maximum per cent, above which they shall not go on
any one day, Will you please state the substance of the
order and your view as to whether it is proper or not?

A. In effect, the order states that any unit cannot be
produced in excess of 125 per cent of its daily allowable in
any one day., In my opinion, the amendment is a good one in
that there is some question in the minds of the pipe line
companies as to whether they should run available oil that
would exceed the summation of the daily allowable to that
date. Now this amendment will clarify this situation. It
goes even further than that, and probably of more importance
in that it is a conservation measure. First, 1t restricts
the rate of flow, and does not permit excessive rates, and this
in itself wcould be more conducive to the proper operation of
the reservoir. Secondly, and even more 1hportant these days,
is the fact that by distributing the oil and gas production
throughtout the month in place of producing it in one or two
days, or I shovld say in a week's time, it will make possible

a more continuous flow of natural gas into the gasoline plants,




and this in turn will permit more efficient operation of the
plants and minimize wastage of gas,

Q. Under this order a man couldn't produce a week's allowable
in one day?

A. Thatts right.

Q. It must be spread more or less evenly over the month?

A, That is correct,

Q. Do you favor its adoption as a conservation measure?

A, Yes, sir, I do,

MR, SETH: I believe that is all we have,

COMMISSIONER MILES: Anyone else have a question?

MR. MORRELL: I wonld like a clarification of that testimony

just presented., A week's allowable could be made up in one

day?
A, Could not be.
Q. I would also like a little clarification, 1f possible, i

for the benefit of those who were not in attendance of the
Lea County Operators Committee meeting yesterday. There was
one or two that made the comment that this would allow a well

to be produced at the rate of 125 per cent normal allowable

for each day in the calendar month., I don't think that this
is what the order intends,

A, I don't believe the order says that, Mr. Morrell., I
belleve it says that the owner or operator shall not produce
from any unit during any calendar month any more oil than the
allowable production for such unit as shown by the proration
schedule, That 1s pretty plain. The other provision is that
it shouldn't be produced over 125 per cent of the daily
allowable #n any one day.,

Q. I think your statement 1s correct. I Jjust wanted to call
your attention to the fact so that there wouldn't be any




erroneous impressions,
COMMISSIONER MILES: You were reading from the order?
A, Ffom the proposed amendment.
COMMISSIONER MILES: Anyone else? If not, we will take it
under advisement. Next case.
(Mr. Graham reads the notice of publication in Case
No. 156.)
MR, CARD: I represent Lea County Operators Committee. This
proposed order likewise was consideréd yesterday in the
meeting of the Lea County Operators and a motion was unanimously
adopted that the proposed order be presented for adoption
to the Commission,
R. S. Dewey, having been first duly sworn, testified
as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINETION BY MR, SETH:
Q. State your name, please, Cene
A. R, S. Devey.
Q. By whom are you employed?
A. I am employed by the Humble 0il and Refining Co.
MR, SETH: I don't think it 1s necessary to qualify Mr.
Dewey before this Commission,

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: No.

Q. Mr. Dewey, please state to the Commission the effect of

this proposed amendment and your views as to whether it is a
proper one for conservation of gas and oil.

A, As I understand the intert and purpose of this amendment,
it is to establish a method of gas proration in an oil reser-
voir on a comparable and similar basls to the method now used
for prorating oil in the same reservoir., When and if the
Commission sees fit to adopt this amendment, the effect will

be to automatically set a top allowable for gas production




on a unit basis similar to the top allowable that is now in
effect for ¢il production on a unit basis.

Q. It is applicable only to pools producing both oil and gas?
A, That's right. It is limited to those oil and gas reser-
voirs in which the Commission has deemed it advisable to set
a limiting gas-oil ratio. It does not refer at all to gas
fields where no o0il production 1s avalilable, I bellieve that
it is a conservation measure in keeping with the statutes as
outiined in Section 12, and that it will afford the operators
an opportunity to more nearly recover their proportionate
part of the oil and gas underlying their properties. I think
the first paragraph has particular reference to the first
paragraph of Section 12 of the statutes. I believe that is
all I have to say, unless somebody has a question they care
to ask.

Q. The effect of it would be this, as I understand it. If
the oil-gas ratio is 4,000, and the top unit allowable is

40 barrels, it would be 40 times 4,000, which would be all the
gas from a field producing both o0il and gas--all the gas
they would be permitted to produce?

A, That is correct, If an operator on one unit had an oil
well under the current proration schedule the Commission had
established--a limiting ratio of 4,000 for that particular
reservoir and the allowable of 40 barrels--then the operator
on that adjoining tract of land who had a gas well would be
permitted to produce 40 times 4,000 cu. ft. of gas per day.
Q. You welcome its adoption?

A. T do,

Q. And you appear here for the Lea County Operators?

A. I do.

MR, SETH: That is all,




COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: Mr, Dewey, just for the purpose of
clarification for myself .¢...

COMMISSIONER MILES: And me too.  (Laughter)

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: And Governor Miles., I interpret what
you have said, and Judge Seth has sald, to mean that any pool
in New Mexico, or Lea, Eddy, and Chaves counties, New Mexico,
that has a gas- 0il ratio will fall within the meaning of
this order. But that fields which do produce oil--well, for
example Langlie-Mattix--and have no gas-o0il ratio will not be
affected by this order.

A, That 1s my interpretation of it, I think that is the
intent of this amendment,

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: While the Commission has no order

which defines a gas well from an oil well, or a gas pool fronm

an oil pool, this order has the purpose of preventing the

withdrawal of excessive amounts of reservoir energy in the ' e
form of gas from a pool which is primarily an oil pool?

A. That's right, It is an order to equalize the withdrawals

between operators, to give everybody the same opportunity to
recover the fluids and benefit by the energy contained in

the gas.

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: That is all I have,

COMMISSIONER MILES: Anyone else have any statements or
questions?

MR, MORRELL: Governor Miles, I would like to enter in the
record that we do concur in that proposed order as to Federal
lands. We are at the present time using that exact process,
We have two wells on a Federal lease in the Square Lake pool
producing solely gas from a definite oil-producing zone.

And they have been allowed--although not taken the opportunity--
to produce the allowable gas-oil ratio to the top oil allowable
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for that pool. Ve are doing the same thing for the Amon G.
Carter well in Section 22 South, 37 East, which was recently
completed as a gas producing well in the Drinkard zone, And
they are limited to withdrawals exactly in accordance with
this proposed order.

COMMISSIONER MILES: Anyone else wish to ask any questions
or make any statements regarding this matter? If not, it
will be taken under advisement,

MR. GRAHAM: May 1 ask one question? Judge Seth, this suggested
amendment to the Commission's order. Where do you suggest
it go? |

MR, SETH: I don't think i1t is on the general Lea County
order. That i1s where I think it belongs. 712,

MR. GRAHAM: 712, but no specific section?

MR, SETH: No, just a new rule,

MR. GRAHAM: That will be an addition to that order?

MR, SETH: Yes, that's right.

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: I have a question. I believe that
Order 52 applies to Lea County only. Is that right?

MR. SETH: We recommend that it apply to all of them.
COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: The recommendation is that this order
apply to Lea, Eddy, and Chaves counties?

COMMISSIONER MILES: What was the answer, yes?

MR, SETH: Yes.

COMMISSIONER MILES: This case will be taken under advisement

and we will proceed with the next case,
(Mr. Graham reads the notice of publication in Case
No. 110,)
MR. CARD: I represent Lea County Operators Committee. This
proposed order covering Case No. 110 was also consideredin

the meeting of the Lea County Operators Committee yesterday,.
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And a motion was unanimously adopted that the proposed order
be submitted to the Commission for their adoption. We would
like to call your attention to the fact that this proposed
order doesn't cover gasoline plants and pipe line operations
with regard to reclaiming waste oil, and it is suggested that
the Commission appoint 28 committee representative of the
gasoline plant operators to write a proposed order,

R. S. Dewey, recalled for further testimony, testified
as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. SETH:
Q. You are the same R.S. Dewey that testified in the preced-
ing case?
A, I am;
Q. Have you gone over this proposed order?
A. I have,
Q. To get the record clear, It 1s limited entirely to lease
oil, is it not?

A, That's right, It is an operator's order.
Q. And it has nothing to do with pipe cleaning, pipe line

tank bottoms or the recovery of drippings from gasoline plants?

A, Thet's right, It might have some application in that it
sets up some rules and regulations about cleaning plants and
that sort of thing, but i1t is not applicable tc either pipe
lines or gasoline plants in the full sense.

Q. Will you discuss the purpose of the order and your view
as to it, Mr, Dewey?

A, The purpose of this order, as I see it, is to set up

the mechanics to be followed by the oll producer in the
reclamation of tank bottoms and provide means that such re-
claimed production can be disposed of under the regulations

of the Commission. The proposed order sets out in detail




the method of making reports to the Commission relative to
the amount of reclaimed merchantable o0il, and provides a
means for a processing plant to dispose of the merchantable
oil, all under the Commission's direction. It also sets out
a means for any person or firm desiring to enter into the
reclamation of tank bottoms as a business, how they shall
proceed to obtain a permit from the Commission to engage in
that business. Beslides the reclamation of tank bottoms, it
also provides for a means for reclaiming merchantable o0il
that is incident to drilling in operafions or otherwise lost
in pits. The order further defines the terms that are used
in the main body of the order. ‘

Qs It requires this reclaimed oill to be charged back against
allowable of the unit, does it not?

A. That's right. Whatever o0il merchantable 0il accumulates
and can be recovered from tank bottoms is subject to the
royalty being paid by the producer,

Q. In your opinion, does it provide proper safeguards
agalnst any possible abuse through these reclamation plants?
A. I think that it will prevent abuse by these reclamation
plants due to the fact that sworn statements are required
from the operator or producer relative to the location and
amount of tank bottoms that are to be processed. And also
by the reclamation unit in the amount of recoverahle merchante-
able oil that they obtain from such tank bottoms.,

Q. It requires the operator of one of these reclamation
plants to give bond to comply with the law?

A, That's right, His charter cam be revoked.

Q. His permit is good only for one year and has to come up
for review of the situation every year. 1Is that right?

A, That's right,

MR. SETH: I bellieve that 1s all I have,




COMMIESSIONKR MILES: Anybody else have any questions or
statements regarding the matter?

MR. FAMARISS: If the Commission please. Mr, Dewey, under
rule 1, section d, the first sentence,

COMMISSIONER MILES: What are you referring to now?

MR, FAMARISS: Rule 1, section 4d. In this section the follow~
ing words appear; "Nothing contained in this Order shali
apply to tank bottoms used on the lease from which the tank
bottoms accumulated™, 1Is this construed to mean that if a
tank is cleaned and the bottom used on the leasey, no tank
cleaning permit is necessary or must be filed with the
Commission, and that there shall be no charge back of any
allowable in this instance?

A, That is my understanding of it, Mr. Famariss, That 1is,
if the operator wants to clean his own tanks, and the o0il is
not disposed of except in the regular manner similar to any
oil produced on the lease. The operator doesn't have to get
a permit to clean his tanks,

Q. What do you mean by if it is disposed of in the regular
manner?

A, I think under C-110, the regular form that the operator ....
Q. Isn't that taken care of in the second part, "or to the
treating of tank bottoms on the lease by the producer or
operator where the merchantable 01l recovered therefrom is
disposed of through a duly authorized transporter as shown on
form C-110 filed with the Commission.® Is that particular
instance permitting the producer the rightful liberty to
treat his own tank bottoms and run them through a pipe line?
A. That is the intent of the order. If a producer desires
to treat his‘own tank bottoms, he should be permitted to do so,
Q. Yes, but the first thought in my mind would not indicate
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that, In other words, nothing contained in this order shall
apply to tank bottoms used on the lease. Not treated and sold
through a pipe line.

A, As I understand the intent of this, Mr., Famariss, it is
that every operator in his discretion has the right to go in
and clean his tanks and recover what merchantable oil he can,
and that merchantable o0il can be pumped right inte the other
stock tanks on the lease and be disposed of in the normal
manner through some authorized transporter. There will pro-
bably be some residue that accumulates in that process that
there would be no point in making a report to the Commission
relative to.

Q. If we delete my citation, would not that liberty still
exist?

A, Oh, I think the infersnce would be there that the opera-
tor still had the right., This just sets it out specifically.
He has the right to reclaim his own o0il and dispose of it.

Q. That part I thoroughly agree with,

A. Which part do you wish to delete?

COMMISSIONER MILES: And why.

MR. FAMARISS: I wish to delete the following: "Nothing
contained in this order shall apply" and delete the words
"to tank bottoms used on the lease from which the tank bottoms
accumulated or®", The deletior is as follows: "to tank bot-
toms used on the lease from which the tank bottoms
accumulated or " Just these words, They are the exact
deletions in my request.

THE WITNESS: Would you mind reading out--reading it after
you get through with all this deletion business? 1 can't

write as rapidly as this gentleman here.

MR. FAMARISS: Yes, sir, "Nothing contained in this Order




rcrter as shown cn feorm C-120 filed with the Commission,"

L. Tocu knev 1 carn't keep ur with this gertlemsr irn taking this
teing down., IZ yveou wouldn?t mind going 8 little bit slower,
VR, PAVWRTISE: A1l rigkt. "Nothing occntszined in this COrder
shall ap;ly to the treatimg of tank boitoms on the lease by
the producer or oreratcr where the merchantable o©il reccvered
therefror is disrosed of thrcugk & duly asutherized transporter
as showr on fore C-110 filed with the Commission.® 1If the
Commission please, that reguest is made with the following
thought., It would seem that a producer cculd have the right
to clean a tank bottom into a pit, which would constitute

its remaining on the lease, and destroy that tank bottonm.

And by the inference contained in the words which I requested
be deleted, he therefore would come under no provisions of
this order. He would not have to file a tank cleaning

report, He would have no allowable charge back, S0, in
deduction, it would round itself out to mean that if a pro-
ducer--of which there are some-~wishes to market his emulsions
through a reclamatiorn plant, then he must f£ill out under oath
a tank cleaning order. He must go through a very elaborate
test of that emulsion by virtue of A.P.I. Code 25, Section
5--by the way, a minimum number of turns of the centrifuge
machine is 9,000--and then it is to be charged back against
his allowable, I can only construe this to mean that in order
to do business with a reclamation plant, the operator must
therefore suffer expense and penalty. Whereby, were these
words which I requested deleted, there would be no one exempt

from filing a tank cleaning report if he had a tank to clean,
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oil
and the merchantable/therefrom returned by the A.P.I. test

would be charged back against his allowable from the producing
unit from which the accumulation came. 1In other words, in

my opinion it is an instance to evade any jurisdiction of

the order in that specific instance., I have no quarter to

ask at all in the producer being able to treat his own bottoms.,
I think that is just good o1l business. I would like also to
have clarified this matter of the shake-out test.

COMMISSIONER MILES: The matter of what?

MR. FAMARISS: Shake-out test. Rule 1, Section b, where it
states that the emulsion shall be subject to the centrifuge test
as provided under A.P.I. Cecde 25, Section 5. Could someone
explain to me what would constitute the merchantable 0il?
Shall it be that mass above the water line, or shall it be
that fluid oil above the solid 1line? The reason I ask that
is, in a shake-out test--in a shake-out of a tank botiom there
1s a very substantial section of solids above your water.

And my interpretation is that the crude oil lies above those
solids. I would like to have that clarified by someone
capable of answering it.

COMMISSIONER MILES: Anyone care to clarify the paragraph?

THE WITNESS: When you heat that oil to 120 degrees as pro-
vided here, won't most of those solids that are-~that may be
considered as merchantable hydrocarbons, wonft they go into
solution then?

MR, FAMARISS: No, Mr, Dewey, the tank bottoms which we are
marketing attain fluidity somewhere above 150 degrees. 1In
other words, at 120 degrees you will have a solid mass above
your water line.

MR. DUNLEAVY: Mr., Dﬁnleavy of Skelly 0il, Where are you
getting these 150 degrees?

MR, FAMARISS: I haye not secured, nor solicited, or processed



in any manner or obtained a production tank bottom.

The

order as submitted covered the producer, and inasmuch as

there has never been any specific clear method of obtaining

a production tank bottom, we have never handled one,

MR.

DUNLEAVY:

How many shake-outs have you taken on a pro-

ducing property from the time you have been in business?

Not
MR,
MR,
MR.
MR,
MR.
MR.

steam.

very many on a producing property.

FAMARISS:
DUNLEAVY:
FAMARISS:
DUNLEAVY:
FAMARISS:
DUNLEAVY:
FAMARISS:
DUﬁLEAVY:
FAMARISS:
DUNLEAVY:
FAMARISS:
DUNLEAVY:
FAMARISS:

I have taken several shake-outs on tank bottoms.
What was the temperature of the 0il%?
Everything from cold to 180 degrees.,
180 degrees?

180 degrees.

What do you take a shake-out in?

In a centrifuge machine,

Under what conditions?

How do you mean?

You'develop a heat of 180 degrees.
We don't heat.

In hot water?

No, steam. Subject your centrifuge to the

Subject your mass before you pour it in to steam,

MR. DUNEAVY: And you come up with?

MR.

FAMARISS:

That depends upon what we were sampling. If

sampling an unclean bottom, we might come up with sixty per

cent water, thirty per cent of a parafine-natured thick mass,

and ten per cent of what could be construed to be oil.

MR.

DUNLEAVY :

I see. If it please the Commission. About

eighty-five per cent 6f the operators have asked and petitioned

the Commission that this proposed order be adopted.

T would

like to ask Mr. Famariss if he is an oil producer in Lea

County?




MR. FAMARISS: No, I am not,

MR. DUNLEAVY: Thank you,

MR, KELLY: I am an independent. I would like Mr., Famariss
to clarify a statement he Just made. I didn't sit in on the
Lea County Operators Committee order. But Mr. Famariss has
stated that one producer can clean his own tank bottoms, cir-
c1late the good oil back into other tanks and sell to a pipe
line, or he can hire a service company to do that job for him,
MR. FAMARISS: Sure.

MR, KELLY: What if a producer doesn't want to do elther?

MR. FAMARISS: What do you mean?

MR. KELLY: Will you drive your service outfit 150 miles to
service a tank bottom? |

MR, FAMARISS: Yes, if there be sufficient oil,

MR. KELLY: 1In other words, you are stating that the indepen-~
dent opergtor has to hire at a high fee someone to service
his oil that would not be worth the service charge?

MR, FAMARISS: No.

MR, KELLY: You state a producer that does not wish to-~-suppose
a man with a one-well lease, The way he cleans his tank is
get his run the best he can and drag the residue out on the
ground, He can't do that you think?

MR. FAMARISS: If that was the inference that was made it

was certainly unintentional. If there is an allowable charge
back--that by virtue of its going into a reclamation market--~
the charge back is established by any other disposition
agreement, including the district, is not charged back against
the operator.,

MR, KELLY: 1In order to further clarify it, would you please
read through it again?

MR. FAMARISS: Yes, sir,

COMMISSIONER MILES: I think if you will just strike out the
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words he wants deleted you can read it.

MR. KELLY: All right, sir,

MR. MORRELL: I would like to interject a thought. That the
suggestion that Mr. Famariss has made for deletion is rather
academic inasmuch as every lease operator hsas that right
under his lease instrument to use o0il produced on the property
on the leasehold., And that is all that phrase means. As I
would take it, the primary purpose is that there would be
nothing under this proposed order to prevent an operator from
doing what he could do to take a tank bottom and put it on

the leasehold,

MR, FAMARISS: But then if there is a tank cleaning order--do
you believe that there should be exceptions to the tank clean~
ing order?

MR. MORRELL: It wouldn't make any difference whether it is in
the order or not, Actually this is for transporting and
reclamation, and if you use it on a leasehold, you are not
doing anything that comes under this ordere.

MR. KELLY: Would you answer this? If the tank bottom goes
into a reclamation market, a tank cleaning permit must be
secured, but if anyone else--but if anything else is done with
it, 1t 1s not necessary to secure one, and there is no allow-
able charge back.

MR, MORRELL: I think you have a point there. And right along
that line, I want to suggest something that may answer Mr,
Famariss®' proposal, We have a reference under rule 2,(d) to
.the treating of tank bottoms on the lease., Now, that is the
only reference that I find, by quick observation, throughout
the whole order to a lease, It occurred to me--the thought I

had was to possibly include in the reference clause in the
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third paragraph, "the following rules and regulations are

hereby adopted to govern, regulate and controle the cleaning
of all tanks used in the handling, production, and/or measuring,
and storing of crude o0il in the State of New Mexico, the
processing of tank bottoms, the construction and operation of
treating plants, and the picking up" and insert after "picking
up" "the removal from the leasehold on which such o1l was
produced.”

MR. FAMARISS: Then what, Mr, Morrell?

MR. MORRELL: The reclamation from the leasehold on which such
0oil is produced. This would pe an order authorizing that
reclamation from the leasehold. I think that would take care
of the point that you have in mind.

MR. FAMARISS: Really what I tried to bring out--I cant't say
in so many words--was that in order to do business with the
reclamation plant, the operator suffers a penalty. And that
is the way I construed that to be., In other words, the order
applies when it hits a reclamation plant, but when not, it
doesn't, Naturally, it goes back to the same argument I have
put before the Commission for the last year, that no producer
will sellme something for twenty-five cents a barrel that he
can d ispose of and draw two and a half dollars from the well
and market,

MR. KELLY: Mr. Morrell, here, clears up the point I was
bring up. That the operator have the full right to use his
oil any way he wants to on the lease.

MR, FAMARRISS: Oh, yes,

MR. MORRELL: I would like to ask one further question.,

Under this circumstance to which you refer, an operator could

clean his own tanks and place the merchantable oil in a pit




and that pit oil could be transported to this reclamation ....%
MR, FAMARISS: No, that is covered in that order, He still
has to have a charge back, whether picked up from the tank or
pit. What I was trying to get at is that there was no tank
cleaning order inveolved until it was brought to a reclamation
plant.

MR. MORRELL: What did you say about putting merchantable oil
into a pit?

MR. FAMARISS: I said a tank could be drawn off into a pit
and burned and no charge back,

MR. MORRELL: But should the producer choose to sell it into
the market, then he has to go through a tank cleaning permit?
MR. FAMARISS: And A.P.I. test of the emulsion and allowable
charge back,

MR. MORRELL: Or 1f removed from the leasehold?

MR, FAMARISS: In other words, what I am trying to imply 1s
that in order to do business with a reclamation plant an
intentional penalty 1s assessed against the producer that
would remove the producer from the market entirely. If I am
wrong, I would be very happy to be advised of it.

MR, DEWEY: It 1s the purpose and intent on the part of the
operators in inserting this requirement that operators make
application for disposal of tank bottoms off the lease,

We have been operating in Lea County since 1928, and up untii

the last six months we have done a pretty good job without

reclamation plants, and I don't know of any waste oil that

hasn't been taken care of by the operators. And the purpose
or intent of this order is that if the operator wishes to
dispose of his o0l1l that he file an application and obtain a
pernit, and that is the guts of the whole order,




COMMISSIONER MILES: Have you any further statements, Mr.
Famariss?

MR. FAMARISS: Yes, I have some I would like to make, plearce
sir, Under Rule 2, Section a in the fourth line., The word
"bond" that it be preceded by the word "surety".

COMMISSIONER MILES: What is that again?

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: I don't find that,

MR. DEWEY: At the foot of the page in Section c,

MR. FAMARISS: No, it is in the second paragraph under Section
a, the fourth line out towards the end. It says "approval of
bond", Insert the word "surety", It is in section ¢. It was
omitted in that other one.

COMMISSIONER MILES: What is your comment?

MR. FAMARISS: That that word "surety" be inserted preceding
the word"bond" to further clarify it. This order as suggested,
I believe in the test _provistony:.. stated that a reclama-
tion plant operator would have to come up once a year and
petition for a hearing and come before the Commission and go
through the expense and procedure that originally included
getting a permit., I would like to suggest to the Commission
that in lieu of that that some provision for for a renewal

by consent be placed in the order, And as a suggestion--this
was very hurriedly written and there may be a loophole in il-=
that the following words be added to Rule 2, Section a, fourth
paragraph, "renewal of permit may be secured by consent of the
Commission for an additional period of one year without the
necessity of additional hearing or notice,"

MR. GRAHAM: By inspection aﬁd recommendation? It occurred

to me by inspection of your plant and a recommendation by

somebody .




MR. FAMARISS: That would be a good idea. By inspection of
the operation., In other words, that the Commission satisfy
themselves that the operation is legal and properly operated,
I would like also to have a clarification for my benefit that
should the Commission adopt this suggested order of the
operators, would it mean that my operations are permitted to
go on for one year past the date of adoption of the order?
Should No. 726, which is my permit to operate--it has no time
limit in it, And how would it be construed upon the adoption
of this order?

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: 1Is there someone from Lea County
Operetors that could answer that question?

MR. DEWEY: I think it would be a matter for the Commission te
decide,

MR. SETH: It probably would extend a year.

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: And while we are talking and getting
comments, how about Mr, Famariss!'! question that he just raised
on this fourth paragraph., What is any operator'!s comment

on that?

MR. DEWEY: We thought that thls paragraph has covered that
situation, and that the plant operator should come back once

a year and renew their permit, Give the Commission a chance to
review the matter,

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: By wnat specific method, Mr,Dewey?
Open hearing before the Commission or inspection of his plant
by some employee of the Commission or some other means?

MR. DEWEY: Well, that is left to the discreticn of the Com-
missicn, How they would care to handle that,

MR, FAMARISS: Then the opinion seems to be that the order

as existing--726--would continue for one year past the date
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of adoption of this order.

MR. SETH: 1Isn't that subject to the third paragraph?

MR. FAMARISS: That 1s why I asked for an opinion.

MR. CARD: Your present order would be subject to the hold
orders as stated in Section 2, a.

COMMISSIONER MILES: 1Is this being discussed for the bernefit
‘of the Commission, or is it a private hearing? I am not
getting a word of it,

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: Are you getting it, Gene?

THE REPORTER: Yes.,

MR. FAMARISS: Judge Seth, would you care to dscuss this?

MR. SETH: My opinion is that the new order doesn't apply

to him until a year after it is issued. He has a year after
that time,

MR. FAMARISS: I wanted that part. If those changes in the
order suggested--particularly the deletion and clarification
of the method of renewal, whatever it may be--in other words,
clarify that., I would like to concede my argument of a no
allowable charge back, I haven't changed my opinion about it,
nor have I in any manner changed my thoughts as to what 1is
right and wrong. However, this controversy can't go on for-
ever, and i1f the Commission pleases, and 1t is agreeable to
make those changes which I have suggested, I would like the
Commission to know that the order is acceptable to me. Wwithout
the revisions which I have suggested, I have two thoughts.
One, the matter be continued. TQat covers them both anyway.
COMMISSIONER MILES: Let!s go back to this "@" under Rule 1,
Was there ever any conclusion with regard to whether these

words should be deleted fiom the paragraph?

MR. SETH: I believe they should be left there, if the Com-




mission please., Because the 0il can be used on the lease,

There is no question about that,

MR. SANDERSON: Engineer of production of the Gulf 0il Corpo-~
ration., I think it is very important that statement "4" be
left in the order. For the reason that we would like the
right to use the bottoms, what remains after the~-for the
purpose of use on the lease, for roads, and any other purpose
we see fit to use it for,

COMMISSIONER MILES: That is the manner in which it has been
handled prior to the time of any order. The way you choose
to do so now, Mr, Famariss, what is your objection to the
words?

MR, FAMARISS: That in order to do business with the reclama-
tion plant, the operator must file a tank cleaning permit.

He must make a very exacting shakeout of hls emulsion and he
must charge it back against his allowable, But if he doesn't
do business wiili the reclamation plant, then none of the
provisions of the order apply.

COMMISSIONER MILES: Any dispute on that matter?

MR, SANDERSCN: None of the oil cculd be used without =
permit, I can't understand Mr. Famarliss? objeétion. It
can't be taken away. And as Mr., Morrell suggested, the

basic lease has given you the right to use it for any purpose
you want to use it for. I cantt see how there will be any
waste or any chance of anyone marketing oil not accounted for,
MR. FAMARISS: If the basic lease gives the right to use

the 0il for maintenance of the lease, why is it necessary to
further state it in this order?

MR. SANDERSON: This is simply for clarification, Because

the lease is subject to the orders of the Commission,
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MR. MORRELL: In connection with Mr, Famariss' statement
about the necessity of a producer, in order to do business
with a reclamation plant, as compelled to get a permit, I
would like to add for his information and the information

of the operators on public lands that they will also have to
come to us in addition to the State. It is provided in the
regulations that no o0il should be taken off a lease without
an approved sales contract, diversion order, or other
arrangement first approved. And in that same paragraph it

is set forth here for clarification purposes, similar to

the manner in which tt is included in this proposed order that
all contracts for the disposition of production on the

leased land, except that portion used for purposes of pro-
duction on the leased land. We have that same type of
provision in our regulations. It is merely for clarification
in thils proposed order. 1 bellieve--I see no objection to 1it.
MR. FAMARISS: If there is nothing else, I have one more
piece of information,

MR. LOVERING: ©Shell 0il Company. Mr. Famariss stated that
it would_be an imposition on the operators to make out these
permits, etcy, and get rid of the o0il off the lease. The
operators together made up this resolution here and knowing
that i1t would cause them additional paper work to handle
their o0il, and even knowing that, were unanimous in their
agreement in having this thing presented to the Commission as
it is. It is also inferred by Mr. Famariss that since we are
going to be penalized on that little detail we should be
penalized on all tank cleaning operations which are normally
much greater than treated by an assayer. 1 don*t think it

is necessary, and I recommend that paragraph 4 be left in,




MR. FAMARISS: I have this other information to place in the

record,

COMMISSIONER MILES: Yes,

MR. FAMARISS: In the hearing of the Commission in the Case
104 and 110, October 15, 1947, the controversy of allowable
charge back or no charge back was propounded at quite some
length befcre the Commission. The Commission made the sug-
gestion at that time--I believe if I am correct it came from
Governor Mabry--that a committee be appointed of the industry
to examine the controversy. Included on that committee, Mr,
Spurrier, was a pipeline company, a major oil company, a
gagdline plant, an independent operator, a refinery, the United
States Geological Survey, and Lea County Opergtors, That
committee met on October 31 and transmitted to the Commission
on November 3 a suggested order. I don't believe that this
has ever been made a matter of a hearing record, and for that
reason I would like to present it. I think everybody here is
acquainted with the order. I would like to present it and
have it made a part of this hearing. These are my originals
bfrom my files, Will you need these?

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: No, we have copies,

MR. FAMARISS: That is all I have,

MR. SETH: If the Commission please, the proposed order that
Mr. Famariss referred to was never circulated among the
operators. And we don't know whether or not the committee
that prepared the proposed order were representatives of all
the producers involved--purchasers, producers, tank cleaners,
The suggestion made by Mr. Morrell about going cff the lease,
We thoroughly approve that, To limit the scope of the order,

COMMISSIONER MILES: Anyone else have any statements regarding




this matter?

MR. DEWEY: I discussed this matter of the amount of heat that
should be applied in a centrifuge test with our Chief Pipeline
Gauger, and he expressed the opinion to me that if you had

to heat 1t much above 120 degrees you get a lot of material
that would settled out as soon as the temperature was reduced,
That is, the lighter oil--elements of the o0il were driven off
by the heat and just the heavier hydrocarbons were left, and
that from the pipeline standpoint they were not interested

in having somebody try to sell them some oil that had been
subject to too much heat. It had been their experience

where they had taken o0il of that nature that as soon as the
0il had cooled down that it settled out in the first tank
along the pipeline system, and they had paid for something
that they would have to--that they couldn't get down to the
refinery. And it would tend to fill up thelr tanks and cost
them mney to dispose of. So, I don't lknow whether that is
permissable evidence or not in this hearing. I have no exper~
ience myself about the matter. It is just the opinion he
expressed to me about it,

MK. FAMARISS: You say the oil then above the so0lid mass would
be considered merchantable o0il?

MR, DEWEY: I would think that is the case. But as I say, I
have no experience outside of his statement to me to Jjustify
it.

MR. FAMARISS: I would like to make a statement that we in
processing tank bottoms that we sell no pipeline oil, Tahk
bottoms are not sold for crude oil, They are sold and

shipped in tank cars to chemical companies for the recovery

of waxes. Not one barrel of tank bottoms we have produced
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ever entered the crude o0il market., The price is higher for
wax purposes,

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: What do you do with the crude oil
after treating 1t?

MR. FAMARISS: Our operation is the dehydration and the
clearing up of sediment, and then shipping the entire mass,
which includes the wax and pipeline oil. And our experience
1s that that oil is somewhere between 10 and 20 per cent. We
can't get it out., If we had a cracking unit we could. But
there is no practical way to do it in the field. It goes to
Kansas from Hobbs on our operation at the present time. The
freight rates on that oil into Kansas run somewhere in the
neighborhood of $1.27 and they receive on the Kansas market
after distillation of the crude $1.75 for it. So, you see
there is no economic value in handling that crude oil,
COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: There is some in it, but you include
it with your shipment?

MR. F AMARISS: Yes, but it 1s impossible to get it out,

MR. DUNLEAVY: Are you talking about pipeline tank bottoms?

A, Yes.,

MR, DUNLEAVY: You are not talking about stock tank bottoms?
MR, FAMARISS: Yes,

MR. DUNLEAVY: You should clarify yourself,

MR. FAMARISS: I did., 1 said that my statement was for the
information of the Commission and the operators on our

present tank bottom operations. And we take no producing tank
bottoms at all, ' ‘
COMMISSIONFR MILES: Anyone else wish to be heard on this
matter? Any other business before this Commission?

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: May I ask a question before the case is
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closed? Mr, Dewey, in connection what you said. When is

the cluassification of your oil taken?

MR, DEWEY: They go right to the lease stock tanks, The pipe-
line gauger does,

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: And all oil is bought on a classifi-
cation basis?

MR. DEWEY: That 1s right.

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: I might add something to the recorde...
I must add something to the record, W. C. Garand, attorney
for Hardin-Houston, addressed a letter to the Commission
regarding this case, and he stated that Hardin-Houston had

no objection to the order proposed by Lea County Operators.
While I don't have the letter right here, we will mgke that

a part of this record.

COMMISSIONER MILES: I assume there is no objection from the
operators to that?

MR, DEWEY: I have no objection.

COMMISSIONER MILES: Any other buslness? Mr, Morrell wanted
to make a statement, I believe.

MR. GRAHAM: It was on a previous case,

MR. McCORMICK: 1t was in 152 that Mr. Morrell wanted to make
a statement.

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: Mr, Morrell, before you start, do you
want this for the record?

MR. MCRRELL: That would be as the Commission pleases, They
may enter 1t if they so desire for consideration, This

would be an extension of my remarks under Case No. 152 on

the application of Grayburg. Based somewhat on the request
made by Judge Seth for further consideration by the Lea County
Operators. This morning I mentioned a distinction between

plant cooperative unit operations as contrasted with those of
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an operator solely operating on his own lease., Reviewing the
history of a cooperative unit agreement as affecting the
Federal 1lands, which the Grayburg application does, the de=
partment does not apyrove any unit or cooperative agreement

of producing properties unless some action is taken over and
above normal operations, By that I mean a secondary recovery
project, That is the basis on which the Grayburg cooperative
and unit agreement was approved by the Department of the
Interior., They agreed to a single operator for the unit

area and to install a plant to inject gas, which they have
done in approximately nine different wells, and at the present
time are injecting into five, The matter of unitizing 40O
acres in connection with the drilling of unorthodox wells

has now been before the Commission for several years. We

have several 1n the Grayburg and Square Lake pools in which

a third well ic drilled on 80 acres and those two 40's are
communitized, The 80-acre unit is to receive morethan

twice the top unit allowable to be distributed among the

three wells, as the operator sees fit, We have others in

the east end of the Maljamar field involving 160-acre tracts.
So, the basic principle of unitizing for proration purposes

is approved, but in all cases still limiting those units,
whatever their size, to the top unit allowable per 4O times
the developed 40 acres, I have observed for a number of years
a situation under ocur present proraticn plan of the Commission
that as we approach stripper conditions in the older areas,
that production on some leases is actually done on a lease
basis by virtue of the collecting of oil from three or four or
more wells into a single tank battery., The effect being

that the actual amount of oil from each individual well is
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not made of record, Well, that situation has made it very
unfortunate and undesirable for record purposes in con=-
nection with secondary recovery situations. The operators
found that to be true in the Maljamar, in the Vacuum studies,
In connection with the studies of a proposed secondary recovery
in the north end of the Langlie-Mattix pool. It seems to me
that if this basic lease allowable for a gripper production
could be actually set forth by the Commission, we may be able
to have official records in the State shown in such a manner
that the engineering data is available for secondary study
purposes. That particular statement goes beyond the intent
and purpose of this particular case, That is merely made for
information purposes. In the instant case of the Grayburg,
they have an approved agreement. They have a plan for the
drilling of 28 wells. If we can get additional expenditure
of capital for the recovery of oil, I think we should encour-
age it, The only objection that I could see--rather, the
point that the Lea County Operators would be interested in--
would be how they would be adversely affected by an order on
the Grayburg. And so long as the Grayburg order is limited,
not in excess of a top allowable, the Leé County Operators
would not be adversely affected any more than they had been
in the past when all wells were a one well to a 40 and were
top allowable wells. They will endeavor to keep the total
production up to top production by virtue of the additional
wells. I would suggest that you encourage the additional
drilling of five-spot wells on unorthodox locations, as they
may be called, in Lea County, might be considered on a some=-
what similar basis, otherwise we will not obtain all the oil

that could be otherwlise recovered, I believe that I have
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nothing further, I belleve that is about the sum and sub-

stance of the thoughts I have, There may be some questions,
If the Lea County Operators have any at the present time I
would be glad to endeavor to add to it,

COMMISSIONER MILES: Anycne wish to ask Mr,., Morrell any
gquestions relative to the matter?

MR, LOVERING: >What becomes the limiting factor in the number
of unorthodox wells on any particular sized unit? As you say,
we admit that every well you get down might get another barrel
of o0il, but where is the limiting factor?

MR. MORRELL: You mean as to the total number of wells to be
drilled?

MR, LOVERING: What would keep you from having three or four
unorthodox wells on one 40 for that matter?

MR. MORRELL: I donft see any limiting factor except the
economics involved,

MR. LOVERING: Who would determine that?

MR, MORRELL: The operator. For instance, we have right now
in the Russell pool--20-28--five wells to the 4O, We are
using one 40-acre unit allowable for the five wells., If we
have a basic lease with eloven productive L4O-acre tracts, we
would have 11 times 40 barrels for the basic lease allowable,
That is the most that that lease might be produced. It would
not make any difference it seems to me to the Lea County
Operators whether it was produced out of 11 wells or 44 wells.,
MR. LOVERING: It might make some difference to one party

who shows and thinks it is more economical to produce with

a dozen wells than twenty-four. He might have to drill and

produce from each of these offset operators, put in all those

unorthodox locations,




MR. NMORRELL: We have that exact procedure in effect in the

Fren pool in 7-31, Max Friess came to us several years ago
and said to us in his opinion he could drill two wells to the
40 in the seven Rivers pay. In order to work out a well-

spacing pattern so that it would be in a universal manner,

and that 1s one of the things that should be done and considered

in any of these type of well spacings--we called a meeting of
the operators--Danziger, Skelly, Fren, and one or two indivi-
duals. We worked out and approved two wells to the 40 to the
Seven Rivers pay. With that ap,roved, we set up also a
well-spacing pattern for Skelly and Danziger on adjolning
leases, They did not desire to drill two to a 4O. At that
time they considered it uneconomic, Our approval was given
to Fren 0il Co, with the understanding that it did not
require an offset to the second well by the adjoining opera-
tors. They would have the same privilege and same right

to foliow the same spacing pattern, but it was left to them.
They have since followed it and are drilling 20-acre wells,
Danziger 1s.

COMMISSIONER MILES: Gentlemen, I am sure that this is a
matter of great interest to all, but as far as what it will
accomplish here at this time, I can't see, I think 1t should
be called at a meeting of the operators and discussed at some
future time.

MR. MORRELL: The only reason I mention it here at the time is
you might want to hear it,

MR, COCHRAN: The Grayburg has outlined a specific program.
This thought has occurred to me. As Mr., Morrell has said,

in some instances there have been 4 welis drilled on a 40-acre

tract, In many instances, 5 wells on a 160 acre tract. In




the proposed drilling of the Grayburg wells, this situation
may occur, That on 160-acre tracts there may be four wells
of which three wells are top allowable wells. Ard the fourth
well doesn't quite make top allowable, And in this spacing
pattern, I believe the five-spots are located about 25 feet
south and 25 feet east of the center of the 160. Well,
undoubtedly the Grayburg, if it happened that the second well
on a 40 fell on a 40 that there was a well that would make
top allowable, then they would have to come in in order to
produce top allowable from 4 wells out of 5 wells, and either
ask that that location be moved 50 feet to the 4O-acre tract
where there was a well that didn't quite mazke allowable, or
they would have to go through this cooperative unit and file
with the Commission and ask permission to unitize each 160~
acre tract. So thatvthey could produce the allowable for
four wells out of five wells, If they are not permitted to
do it on a lease basis, then that can destroy to a certaln
extent the spacing pattern and some of the wells may have to
be changed.

COMMISSIONER MILES: Anything else?

MR, COCHRAN: One more thing. On using 160-acre units,

That would mean that every other five-spot would have to be
eliminated because there would be a five-spot in between.
COMMISSIONER MILES: I lost the first part of that statement.
MR, COCHRAN: I say if it is necessary in order to produce
this allowable from 160 from 5 wells, then every other five-
spot location would be affected in that there will be a five-
spot between the north row of wells on a 160, and the south
row of wells on the adjoining 160. So a number of those

might have to be eliminated.
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CCMMISSIONER MILES:

Does anyone else have a statement to make?

If not, the Commission will be adjourned,

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing transcript of the

afternoon proceedings before the 0il Conservation Commission

of the State of New Mexico in Santa Fe on July 29, 1948, is

a true record of such proceedings to the best of my knowledge,

skill, and ability,

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am the O0fficial Reporter for

the United States Dis

Mexico.

DATED at Santa Fe August 9,

triet Court for the Distri

- . -

+ AL Nlawe
v Ui

< NEW

1948, - ‘7

z. /MW\_/

COURT REPORTER




4}/

é Mexico and Western Production Company, Inc., for an order grant-

BEFORE THE

!
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/ 0IL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

San ta Fe, New Mexi

Pursuant to legal rotice to a2ll parties and the public
the following proceedings were held before the 0il Conserva-
tion Commission in the House of Representatives at the Capital
Building in Santa Fe at 10:00 A. M. on July 29, 1948.

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
STATE COF NEW MEXICO
OTL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
The State of New Moxico by its 01l Conservation Commission here-
by gives nctice pursuant to law, of the fcllowing public hear-
ings to be held July 29, 1948, beginning at 10:00 o'clock a.m.
on that day in the City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:

All named parties in the following cases,
and notice to the publie:

Case No., 153

In the matter of the appiication of Repollo 0il Company for
bonus discovery allowable under Commission Order No. 573, for
well Ro. 5, Phillips ®"A™ leesse, located in the SWiSWi section
31, T. 19 8., R. 37 E., N.M.,P.M., Lea County, New Mexioo.

Case No, 152

In the matter of the application of Grayburg 0il Company of New ;
ing permission to drill twenty-eight unorthodox locations on leases
wiihin. the boundaries of the Grayburg Cocperative and Unit Area
in 7. 17 S., R. 29 and 30 E., N.M.P.M., in the Grayburg-Jackson
pcol, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Case No. 154

In the matter of the application of Magnolia Petroleum Company,

a ocorporation of Dallas, Texas, for approval of the Foster Unit
Area and Agreement, covering and including the following describ-
ed lands: Lots 1 and 2, S3SE} section 33; Lots 1, 2, 5, 4 and

5, S#5E}, SEiSW} section 34; Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, SiSE},

s seotion 35; Lots 1, 2, 3 end 4, S4S% section S6, T. 20%
S., R. 22 B; St section 13, St section 14; all sections 22,

23, 24, 25, 28, 27, 28, 33, 34, 35 and 36, T. 20 S., R. 23 X;
Lots 1, 8, 3, 4 and 5, S$SE}, SEXSWL section 31; Lot 4, SWiSW:
section 32, T. 204 S., R. 23 E; Lots 3 and 4, 4+ section 18;
Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, E section 19; Lots 1, 2, S and 4, E}¥:
section 30; lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, XiW§ section 51, T. 20 S., R.

24 E., N.M,P.M., containing 1C,289.50 acres, more or less, in
Eddy County, New Mexioo.




'l

Case No. 155

In the matter of the application of the New Mexico 01l Conser-
vation Comission, at the request of the Lea County Operators
Committee for an order clarifying and smending Commission Or-
der No. $2, dated February 1, 1937, and relating to rules and
regulations for Lea County poola.

Case No. 156

In the matter of the application of the New Mexico 0il Conser-
vation Cormission, at the request of the Lea County Operators
Committee for an order amending Commission Order No. 712 of
Avgust 4, 1947, and known as the Lea-Eddy-Chaves Counties New
Mexico Gas-0il Ratio Order.

Case No. 110 {continued]}; Case No. 104 in which Commission re-
tained jurisdiction and upon further motion of the 01l Con-
servation Commission; Hardin-Houston, Hobbs, New Mexico; Wal-
ter Famariss, Hobbs, New Mexico; Lea County Operators Commit-
tes:

In the matter of an order or orders of general
application regulating tank cleaning, plants
processing tank bottams, and the reclaiming of
wasgste oil.

Case No. 146 (continued); Re purchase, transportation and
hand1ing of orude petroleum, was not presented at the hearing
of the Commission held July 1S5th, and was continued to July
29th at the request of the Lea County Operators Committes.

Given under the =eal of the 0il Conservation Commission of
New Mexico at Santa Fe, New Mexios, on July 14, 1948,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

By (sgnd) R. R. SPURRIER
R. R. SPURRIER, Secretary.

BEFORE:

Hon. John E. Miles, Presiding Member
Hon. R. R. Spurriler, Secretary

Hon. Geo. A. Graham, Attorney

Don McCormick, Attorney

REGISTER:

Clarence E. Hinkle
Magnolia Petroleum Co.
Roswell, N. M,

Walter Famariss
Hobbs, N, M.

Justin Newman
01l Congservation Commission
Artesia, N. M,

Rouse Simmons
Grayburg 0il Co. of New lexico
Artesia, N. M,




Roy 0. Yarbrough
01l Conservation Commission
Hobds, N, M,

W W. Wilson
Northwestern Refining Co,
Midland, Texas

Joe W. Lackey
Maleo Refineries, Inoc.
Roswell, N, M.

S. B. Fowler
Wood River 01l & Refg. Co., Inec.
Midland, Texas

Freank D. Gardner
Sineleir Prairie 01l Co.
Midland, Texas

C. D. Thomas
Sincleir Prairie 0i1 Co.
Tulsa, Okla.

J. D. Almen, Jr,
Repollo 011 Co.
Tulsa, Okla,

G. H. Gray
Repollo 01l Co.
Midland, Texas

C. V. Milliken
Amerada Petrol eum Coryp.
Tulsa, Okla.

Frank R. Loverirg
Shell 01l Co., Inec.
Hobbs, N. M,

S. G. Sanderson
Gulr 011 Corp.
Tul.!, Okla.

E. J. Gellagher
Gulr 011 Corp.
Hobba, N. M.

Glenn Staley
Lea County Operators
Hobbs, N. M.

O. G. Schuechle
Tex. Pac. G. angd 0. Co.
¥idland, Texas

R. W. Tesch
Tex. Pac. G. and 0. Co.
Ft. Worth, Texas

J. B. Jenking
Stanclind 011 & Gas Co.
Ft. Worth, Texas

J. E. Wootton
Stanolind 011 & Geas Co.
Lubbock, Texas

-3




G. H. Card
Stanolind 0il & Gas Co.
Ft. Worth, Texas

J. 0. Seth
Stanolind 01l & G&s Co.
Santa Fe, N. M.

R. S. Dewey
Humbdle 011 & Refining
Midland, Texas

Standard of Texas
Midland, Texas

Harve H. Mayfield
Magnolia Petroleum Co.
Midlend, Texas

E. P. Keeler
Magnolie Petroleum Co.
Dallas, Texas

Raymond M. Myers
Magnolia Petrolewm Co.
Dallas, Texas

A. F. Hollend
Skelly 0il Co.
m‘a, Okle.

J. N. Dunlavey

wWands WiQ

Hobbs, N. M,

M. T. Smith
Shell 011 Co., Ine.
Midland, Texaa

John M. Kelly
Roswell, N, M.

D. A. Powell
Drilling & Exploration Co.
Hobbs, N, M,

Wm. E. Bates
The Texasg Co.
Midland, Texas

George H. Hirschfeld
Lea County Operators Committee
Hobbs, N, M,

Ross L. Mabrie, Jr.
Roswell, N. M,

S. P. Hannifin
Magnolia Petroleum Co.
Roswell, N, M,

Jack M, Campbell
Roswell, N. X,




N. R. Lamdb
New Mexioco Bureau of Mines
Artesis, N. M.

HE. F. Forbes
Continental 041l Co.
Midland, Texas

C. B. Wentz
Continental 01l Cc.
Poaca City, Okla.

Paxton Howard
Shell 01l Co. |
Midlend, Texas

F. C. Brown
Shell 01l Co, f
! Houston, Texas |

i Foster Morrell ;
,} U. S. Geological Survey ;
} Roswell, N. M. |

Frank C. Barnes
I 01l Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, N. M.

R. J. Heard
Grayburg 01l Co. of N. M,
Artesia, N. M,

: John E, Cochran, Tr,
Grayburg 0il Co. of . M.
Artesia, N. M. |

N. W. Kronskop
Grayburg 0il Co. of N. M,
Looco Hills, N. M,

; R. ¥. Miller 5
; Greyburg 011 Co. of N. M. :
loco Hills, N. M.

M, L. Patterson ;
Phillips Petroleum Co,
Odesnsa, Texas

Scott R. Browm
Yestern Natural Gas
Midland, Texas

Geo. E. Kendriok
E El Paso Natural Ges Co.
Jal, N. M,

O. N. Adkins
i Cities Service 01l Co.
Midlend, Texas

. COMMISSIONER MILES: <Jhe Commission is now in session.




(Mr. Graham read the Notice of Publication in
Case No. 153)
MR. E. R. WRIGHT, for the Texas Company: The Texss Company
desires to appear in this matter and oclaim that they are en-
titled to the discovery bonus. Appearing for the Texas Com-
pany are Mr. P. D. Gromman, Ft. VWorth, Texas, and E. R. Wright,
Santa Fe, New Mexico,
MR. J. D. ALMEN, JR., Attorney for the Repollo 0il Company:
If the Coomission please, Mr. G. H. Gray will testify for
the Repollo 01l Company. May he be swora?
(Mr. Graham administers the oath)
MR. GRAY, having been duly sworn, testifies as fol-
lows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ALMEN:
Qs Please state your name and address?
A. G. H, Gray, Midlend, Texas.
Q. By whom are yon employed?
A. By the Repollo 011 Company.
Q. In what capacity?
A. As assistant division enginesr.
Q. How long have you been so employed?
4. About six years.
Qs Are you a graduate engineer?
A. Yes.
MR, ALMEN: Will the Commiasion accept thes qualification of the
witness previously made when he has appeared before the Com-—
mission?
COMMISSIONER MILES: Yes. »
Q. Are 7ou familiar with the Repollo (il Company's J. R. Phil-
1lips "A" No. 5 well?
A. Yos.
Q. VWhat day was this well commenced?
A. March 29, 1948,
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Qe What was the total depth?

A. Fifty-seven hundred and twenty feet.

Q. 4nd what formations were encourtered?

A. The reguiar Monument pay and Paddock formetion and the

. Blinedbry pay.

' G ¥hen was the well campleted?

-~ A May 21, 1948.

i Q- In what formation was it completed?

E A. In the Blinebry pay.

: Q. What wae the result of the test made in the Slinebry pey

| in the Hepollo Phillips A No. 5 well?

| L It produced 936 btbls. of olil in twenty-four hours on 5/16"
ﬁ tubing ohoke with ges o0il ratio of 680 cubic feat.

Q. Has the Hepollo well continued to produce from the Blinebry
| pay ever since its completion?

A. Yes, f
G« Mr., Gray, in the course of your work -- is it part of your
work to assembdle information regarding other wells in this area?
A. Yes.

Q. Have you made a study of, and received any information re-

| earding the Texas Phillips No. 5 well and the Ameradsa Phillips

i No. § well?

A. Yes sir.

Q. When was the Texas Phillips No. 5 drilled?

ﬁ A. It was commenced February 19, 1948 and completed in April
| 1948 |

i Q. At what depth?

 A. At 5775 feet.

t Q. What formations were tested?

A. The Paddock and Blinebdry.

} Q¢ In what formation was the Texas well completed?

A. It went on praration schedule in the Paddock formation,
:,Q. When was the Amerada Phillips No. 5 well drilled?




A. From May, 1947 to January,1948.

Qe To what Gepth was it Adrilled?

A. A depth of 9933 feet.

Qe VWhat formations were tested?

A. They tested all formations .

Q. VWhen was the Ameradea completed?

A. In January, 1948.

Q. In what formation was it completed?

A. In the Paddock formatiom.

Q. At the time the Repollo 01l Company's Phillips A No. 5 was
completed in the Blinebry pay was any other well producing
from that formation withir a radius of two miles?

A. No =sir.

MR. AIMEN: I believe that is all unless there are any anas.
tions,

| COMMISSIONER:MILES: Does anyons have any questions?
| MR. ALMIN: At this time T womld

|=

ikea +o introduce into evi-
dence before the Commission the records on f£ile with the Com-

mission soncerning the Repollo 0il Companyt's J. R. Phillips

=A" No. 5 well, the Texas Company's Phillips No. S snd the
Amerada Petroleum Corporationts Phillips No. 5. Also the ap-

plication of Repollo 01l Company'for this bonus discovery al-
lowable with the exhibits attached thereto, and the corres-

pondence with the Commission concerning this application. I
i believe the record will show the application was filed May

27, 1948. Now I would like to review the facts leading
%% up to the filing of the application . As the Commission knows,
: it has heretofore entered its order effective July,l, 1944, '
which order provides in the first paragraph three circum-

stances under whioch a bonus allowsdble may be awardsd, the one -
applicable in this case being that a bonus allowable shall be
awarded for the discovery of a new producing horizon in an

existing oil fisld. Other paragraphs in the order provide
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for the amount of the allowable, maximum daily allowable, and
pertineant instructions in connection with the order. The area
inwlved in this application is the Monument area. This field
at the present time is producing frem three pay zones. The
Monument pay at 3900 feet; the Paddock at approximately

5200 feet and the new Blinebry a2t approximately 5700 feet.

The bonus here socught is, of course, for the Blinebry pay.

To date three wells heve teated the Elinebry pay in this area.
The first to test this pay zone was the Phillips No. 5 of
Amerada Petroleum Corporation in the NEiNE} Section 1-20S-36E.
This well was commenced lMay 8, 1947 and drilled to a depth of
9933 feet in January, 1948. The Blinebry pay was tested by
the Amereda July 20, 1947 and December 15, 1947. However, |
the Amerada completed their well in January, 1948, in the
Paddock pay at a depth of from 5180 feet to 5200 feet. The
second well to drill to the Blinebry pay was the Texas Com-
pany's Phillips No. 5, located in the NWiNW} Seotion 6-20S-37E. |
This well was commenced in February, 1948, and was drilled ta v
a total depth of 5775 fett., It tested the Blinebry pay ipril
27, 1948, at a depth of 5660 feet to 5720 feet. But, like
the Amerada, the Texas Company plugged their well back to the

Paddock and completed it at a depth of 5130 to 5220 feet. The
third well to drill to ths Blinebry pay in this area is the
Repollo 0il Company's J. R. Phillips "A" No. 5, in the SWiSWH
Section 31-195-37E. This well was commenced March 29, 1948,
and drilled to a total depth of 5720 feet., It tested the
Blinebry pay and completed the well May 21, 1948, in the Bline-
bry pay. It produced 402 bbls. through 3/4" choke in nine
hours and 936 bbls. with 5/16" choke in twenty-four hours,

The Repollo 011l Company has oontinued to produce oil from the
Blinebry pay ever since the well was completed. These facts

are not controverted and they are all a matter of record.

Therefore the question narrows down to the consideration by




this Coomission of the interpretation of Order No. 573. Both
Repollo ani Texas have filed applications far discovery al-
lowadble. Repollo 0il Company filed May 27, 1948, and The
Texas Company filed June 3, 1948. So the question beocomes,
"What is meant by the discovery of a new producing horizon?"
It is Repollo's position in this matter that this means not
only drilling to a test of formation, but also completing in
that formation and producing oil fram that formation in pay-
ing quantities. There iz an 0ld saying, "Equity aids the
diligent.”™ Repollo in this case is the only diligent com-
pany. They are the only campany that has drilled to, has
tested, has ocompleted, and has produced irn paying quantities
oil from the Blinebry formation. I note Order No, 573 was
entered by this Commission at a time when the United States
and the industries in this country were in great need of oil.
That condition still exists. The obvious purpose of the cor-
der was to provide an incentive for producers to go into any
proven areas and drill there to new horizons. I believe it
was the intention of the Commission in writing Order No. 573
to inducse the production of oil from that horizon. It is
not within the realm of reason to think they intended a pro-
ducer to drill to a new horizon, test it, make application
for and be awarded a bonus, and then fail to produce fram 1it.

It is the faot that oil can be and is being produced that

provides the incentive. I repeat here that Repollo has been

the only diligent oompany to test the Blinebry pay. There-
fore, I ask this Commission to construe Order No. 573 to
mean that the bonus di scovery allowable shell be awarded only
to the company that has diligently drilled to, tested, ocom-
Pleted its well, produced and continued to produce in paying
guantitiss from this horizon, and that the bonus allowable

in this instance be awarded to Repollo 0il Company. Thank you.

=10~




COMMISSIONER MILES: Are there any other statements, or any

questions?
E. R. WRIGHT: I would like to have Mr. Grommen take the stand
and ask that he be sworn.
(Mr. Graham swears in Mr. Grommen)
MR. GROMMON, bdeing duly sworn testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY E. R. WRIGHT:
Q. Please state your name?
A. P. D. Grommon.
Qe Yon are employed by The Texas Company?
A. Yes sir.
Qs In what capacity?
A. Assistant Division Petroleum Engineer,
Q. VWhere do you live?
A, 7Yort Worth, Texas.
Q. Are you in charge of the area inwlved in this ocase?
A. Yes sir.
Q. It is under your supervision?
A. Yes sir.
Q. You have heard the testimony given by Mr. Gray and the
statement made by Mr. Almen with reference to the Repollo ap-
Plication for a bonus discovery allowable. Without detailed
questions, Mr. Grommon, will you state the situation as you
understeand it in connection with the Texas applicetion for
a bonus discovery allowable?
A. The Texas Company's J. R. Phillips No. 5, loecated in the
NWiN W Section 6-20S-37 E, was completed in the Monument-Biine-
bry pay April 27, 1943. This well produced 367 bbls. of oil
ia twenty-two hours, flowing through a 3/4 inoch choke, with a
&as oil ratio of 1030 to onej yrodncing through perforations
in 5% inch casing from 56680 to 5720 feet. After this initial
production test the well was shut in for twenty-four hours,
and a bottan hole pressure survey indicated pressure of 2275

pounds at 5700 feet or sub-gsea depth of 2117 feet. The Texas
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Company's application for bonus discovery allowable for this
well was filed on KForm C-102 in acocordance with Order No. 573,
dated May 19, 1948, and we request that this application be
included as evidence in the present hearing. As indicated in
our application, a temnorary plug was set in the casing above
the 5700 foot zone in order to test the 5200 foot, or Pad-
dock zone.

Q. Why was it necessary to test the Paddock zone?

A. This well is a direct offset to the Amerada Phillips No. S
mentioned previously in the testimony here today, and they had
completed their well in the Paddock zone in order to deter-
mine future development policies or practise on this leass.
The Texas Company roit a test of the Paddock zone should be
made.

Q- And was it made?

A. It was.

Q. V¥Will you state how it was made?

A. Ve get 2 temporary plug, as indieated in our application,
above the Monument Blinebry pay, and perforated the Paddock mne
in order to make a temporary test.

Q. What was the result of that test?

K. I d not have the exact figures on the test. Ve 4id not
get a commercial well, and the test was run, as I stated, in
order to determine whether we should produce from that»zone.
R+ Now then, what was done?

A. As soon as the tests are completed an allowable for the
lower zone -- the 5700 foot zone -- will be requested. While
we were testing the Paddock zone we made application for this
discovery allowable in the Blinebry zone.

Q. VWhen was that filed? Was it on June 3rd?

A. I do not have that date.

Qe That is the date on the file, Now then, Mr. Grommon, is

it a faot that the Texaes well reached the lower zone prior to
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the Repollo¥

A. We had completed and tested the lower zone through tubing

on April 27th and Repollo, according to my records, reached

it May 15th and completed in that zone May 2lst.

.~ Q. What was done with this oil that you got from the Bline-

. bry test?

; Ae Yes sir.

! Q. Have you snything to add to your testimony?

! Ae Yes sir.

i A. As I stated, this oil was commingled with the oll from the

A. The 367 bble. of oil from the Blinebry zone was put in
lease storage. It became commingled with the o0il from the tem-
porary test of the Paddock and was disposed of through the
regular pipe line rwun.

Q. Ve completed our tests of the Paddock pay and drilled
through the temporary plug to the Blinebry pay July Srd, and

we are now produoing from the Blinebry as ws intended to do

when application was made for the bonus discovery allowabdble.
Qe 4And you are continuing that production now fram the Bline-
bry pay?

A. I beslieve not.

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. ALMEN:
Q. ¥When The Texas J. R. Phillips No. 5 well was completed in
the Blinebry pay I understood you to say that they ran 367 bbls.

produced from that formation?

Q. When was the first 0il run to the oredit of the Blinebry pay |

from the Texas Phillips No. S well?

Paddock pay.

"' Q. V¥Was it credited to the Paddock pay?

- Ae I assumes that, since we had a temporary allowable in the

Paddoock, any oil run would be credited to the Paddook,

Qe Is it not true that after a test of the Blinebry by the




Texas Company they plugged back and produced fram the Paddock

formation?

A. ¥We pet a temporary plug, as stated in our application for
the dbonus disccvery allowable, in order to test the Paddock
zone.

Q+ That application of The Texas Uompany was filed after the
Repollo 0il Company filed their application for bonus discovery
allowable for their Phillips No. 5, wasn't it? ,
A. Apparently it reached this office at a later date. It left
our Midland office May 19th. |
Q. As far as resching and testing the Rlinebry formation is
concerned, actually the Amerada Petroleum Corporation Phillips }
No. 5 well was the first, was it not?
A. No, not in my opinion. We made an actual production test :
through tabing in that zone.

Q. I believe the Amerads tested this formation as shown by the
records first July 20, 1947 and again on December 15, 1947, both
of which were before the Texas well was commenced. That is
«li the questions I have right now. I may havs further ques-

tions later. o

MR. GROMMON: We believe the evidence estadblishes the fact that
the Texas Company's J. R. Phillips No. 5 was the first well

completed in the Blinebry zone, and the discovery well accord-
ing to the order, and we respectfully request that our appli-
catior for the bonus discovery allowable for this well be |
granted,
COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: I think you stated before, and I wish
you would repeat how much 0il was produced from the Paddock |
formation in this well?

A. I do not have those Tfigures with me. I stated that our

test indicated non-commercisl production from the Paddock zone.
It was a test to determine vhether we should develop the Pad-
dock.
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MR. WRIGHT: In other words, vhether the Paddoock was good for
a comercial well?

A. Yes sir.

MR. AIMEN: 1Is it true that you ran oll fram the Paddock
formation two months?

A. ¥We ran oil from that zone during the month of June only.
Q. When did you commence?

A. May 29th, and ran during the month of June. The well

was ocompleted in the Blinebry zone, as I previously stated, on
July 4th and it has been producing from that zone since then;
we had an allowable from that pay for the month of July.

MR. WRIGHT: It is the contention and oclaim of The Texas Com-
pany thet they are entitled to the bonus disceovery al lowable
on the basis of the test they made of the Blinebry pay?

A. Yes sir.

Q. That test indicated that it would be a cemmercisl well?

A. Definitely. It produced 387 bble. in twenty-two hours
through a 3/4 inch choke.

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: Is thers anything further?
COMMISSIONER MILES: Does anybody have any questions? Mr. Mc-
Cormick, have you eny questions?

MR. McCORMICK: No.

COMISSIONER SPURRIER: If that is all the testimony in the
case, we will take it under advisement and proceed with the
next case,

COMMISSIONER MILES: Before we preceed with the next case I
would like to introduce Mr. Don McCormick, who is one of the
attorneys for the 01l Conservation Commission.

(MR. GRAHAM called Case Nco. 146, continued from

the July 15th hearing.)
COMMISSIONRKR SPURRIER: Case No. 146, as you all know, concerns
an order of the Commission clarifying existing regulations for
the handling and transportation of crude petroleum, and was

continued from the July 15th hearing to today's hearing. Ve
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have & proposed order bdefare us, prepared by the Lea County
Operators Committee, and all operators have had an opportunity
to criticize it, anG if anyone at this time cares to criticize,
, amend, clarify or make any further schanges, please come for-
i ward.
MR, J. 0., SETH: Mr. Smith is not in the room at the moment, bdut
. he wanted to report that the Lea County Operators at a meeting
yesterday unsnimously approved the order with some modifications.
MR. G. H. CARD, for Stanolind 01l & Gas Company: The trans-
portation order was considered by the Lea County Operators at |
a meeting yesterday and was unanimously approved for sdoption
by the Commission.
| MR. SETH: Mr, Smith has returned to the room. May he please
be sworn?
(Mr. Graham administers the oath.)
MR, M. T, SMITH, having been duly swom, testified as

follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. J. O. SETH:

Q. Please state your name?

A. M. T. Smith,

Q. By wom are you employed?
A. By the 8hell 0il Company.
Q. In what capacity?

A. As orude oil representative.

Q. How long have you been engaged in the purchase of crude
petrolewm?

A. Since 1936.

G- Have you cperated in Lea County, New Mexico?

A. Yes sir,

Q. Extensively?

' A, From 1837 to the preseat time.

Q. Are you familiar with the purchase, handling and transpor-
tation of crude o0il?

. A. Yes sir,
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Q. Heave you examined this proposed order submitted by the Lea

County Operators Committee?

A. 1 have,

Qe In your opinion is it a proper order for the purchasing,

- handling and transportation of orude petroleum?

- A. It is, with one or two amendments.

Q. Please state why you think it is a proper method.

A. After reviewing this order, and discussing it with various

other representatives in the crude oil business, I feel that

this order brings down to date, and amends, supersedes and

remedies any order previously issued by the Cormission, We

feel that should the Commission see fit to issue this order

that we can better handle, purchase and trauspors all crude

out of the state or within the state of New Mexioco.,

Qs Is this method of handling merginal wells, as set out in

this order, one which will enable the purchaser to keep within

the limit of the proration schedule?

A. It will, It defines the method for handling corude produced

over and above the allowable as shown on the proration scheduls.

Q. I believe that is all.

COMMISSIONER MILES: TWers you chosen by the Committee to rep-

resent it here?

A. Yes sir.

MR. SETH: Unless there are further questions that is all.

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: Does. anyone have any further questions

or comments? 4

MR. SETH: 1If the comﬁiasion please, it was suggested that the

title of this order be amended so as tc read, "An order which

will amend and clarify present existing regulations,™ eto.

COMMISSIONER SPURRIER: Ve will taks Case No, 146 undsr ad-

visement.

Mr. Graham, will you pleass announce the next case to be heard?
(Here insert tran;gzzpt of testimony of Case

No. 152, consiating of 11 pages, and so num-
bered. )




. - Case 152
- ' Grayburg 0il Co.et al
UNITED STATES "EXHIBIT A"

Presented by Attorney
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Coshran at hear ing

GEGLOGICAL SURVEY before the 0il Cen-
servation Commission
P. 0. Box 997 July 29, 1948 ‘

Roswell, liew lTexico
July 27, 1948

*r. John E, Cochran, Jr.
Carper Building
Artesie, New Mexico
Subject: Greyburg Cooperative end Unit Area
Dear Mr, Cochren:

Reference is made to your letter of July 8 transmitting a copy of an appli-
cation executed by vou on July 8, 1948, es ettorney for applicants Graybur:s 0il
Company of Yew MMexico and iiestern Production Compeny, Inc., which has been filed
with the 0il Conservation Commission of Yew Ifexico, for permission to drill 28
unorthodox locations on leases within the bounderies of the Grayburg Coopera-
tive and Unit Area, T, 17 S., Bs. 29 and 30 E., W.{.P.,., Grayburg-Jackson
pool, Eddy County, New lexico., The Orayburg Cooperative and Unit Agreement,;
I-Sec., Ko, 370, embraces lands in Federal o0il and gas leases Las Cruces
028784(a), 02878(c), 02B8793(a), 028723{c), 054,106, and consolidated lesse s
028784 (1b)-028793(b}, now opereted by Grayburg 0il Compeny of New Mexico.

The unorthodox well locations set forth in the applicetion are for "five
spot™ wells to be located as near as practicable equidistant between wells now
producing from the San Andres pay zone of the Crayburg-Jackson pool, In gen-
eral, the proposed well locetions are 25 feet from [j0-scre legel subdivision
lines. Yo encroachment of the ocuter boundaries of the leaseholds is involved,
The applicetion provides for unitizin- each besic lesse for sllowable and pro-
ration purposes., With your letter of July 2, 1948, you furnished this office
with an amendment to paregrapn 7 of the orizinal epnlication to clerify the
metter of production allowables %o limit the total daily allowable for any
besic lease and also to limit the production of any .iell now or herezfter lo=-
cated on any of the basic lsases,

Ho objection is oifered by this office to the well spacing plan providing
for the drilling of additional wells at the unorthodox locations specified in
the epolication, The pronosed edditional drillin- should afford opportunity
to, increase the ultimete recovery of oil ané zas from the presently producing

reservoir of the Grayburg~Jackson pool,

Aporovel %o drill the edditional wells et the unorthodox locations will
be continzent upon aporoval of such locations by the 011 Conservetion Com-
mission of the Stete of o Jexdco for proration purposes,

Yery tralr yours,

, Foster Inrreil,
ce: llr, Cochran Supervisor, 0il en! Cas Operatiors,
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY
THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 152
ORDER NO. _ng;

THE APPLICATION OF GRAYBURG OIL COMPANY
OF NEW MEXICO, AND WESTERN PRODUCTION
COMPANY, INC., FOR AN ORDER GRANTING
PERMISSION TO DRILL TWENTY-EIGHT UNORTHO-
DOX LOCATIONS ON LEASES WITHIN THE BOUND-
ARIES OF THE GRAYBURG COOPERATIVE AND
UNIT AREA, IN TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGES
29 ARD 30 EAST, N.M.P.M., IN THE GRAYBURG-
JACKSCN POOL OF EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter came on for hearing at 10 o'clock
A. M. on the 29th day of July, 1948 at Santa Fe, New
Mexico, before the 0il Conservation ..amisslon of New
Mexico, herelnafter referred to as the "Commission'.

NOW, on this /&5 day OX%M;ASQS,
the Commisaslon, having before 1t for consideration the
testimony adduced at sgaild heering and being fully advis-
ed in the premises,

FINDS:

1. That due public notice having been given
as provided by law, the Commission has juriledlction of
this cause.

2. That the acreage involved in the Applica-

tion is Federally owned and the Supervisor of the United




States Geological Survey interposes no obJections to the
Application.

3. That leases covering the following describ-
ed lands in salid Grayburg Cooperative Unit Area are owned
i by Grayburg 011 Company of New Mexico:

BURCH "A" LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No.
028793, described as 8/2 5/2 Section 18,
N/2 and N/2 8/2 Section 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M.

BURCH 'B" LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No.
028793-84, described as NW/4, N/2 8W/4
Section 18, 8/2 8w/4 Section 19, NW/4
Section 30, Township 17 South, Range 30
East; NE/4 and SW/4 Section 23, Townshilp
17 South, Range 29 East, N,M.P.M,

KEELY "A® LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No.
028784, described as NE/4 SE/4, 8/2 8/2
| S8ection 13, N/2 NW/k, sSW/4 NW/4, N/2

| SW/4, NE/4, N/2"BE/4 Sectlon 24, Town-
’ ship 17 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M,

KEELY *B" LEASE, Las Cruces S8Serial No.
028784-93, described as 8/2 SW/4 Section
24, N/2 NW/4 Section 25 and E/2 Section
26, Township 17 South, Rengze 29 East, N.
M.P.M.

DEXTER LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No. 054406
described as SE/4 NW/4 Bection 24, Town-
ship 17 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M.

That leases covering the following described
lands in sald Grayburg Cooperatlive and Unit Area are own-
ed by Western Production Company, Inc.

BURCH "C" LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No.
028793, described as NE/4, N/2 SE/4 Sec-
tion 18, 8/2 SE/4 Bection 19, NE/4 and
8/2 BSection*30, Township 17 Bouth, Range
30 East, N.M.P.M.; NW/4 and SE/4 Section
23, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, N.
M.P.M,

" KEELY "C" LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No.
028784, described as N/2 3W/&, NW/4 SE/4

; Section 13, 8/2 SE/4 Section 24, S/2 NW/k,

5 NE/4 and 8/2 Section 25, W/2 Section 26,

Township 17 South, Range 29 Easgt, N.M.P.M.




That all of the leases covering the lands above
described comprise and are sltuated within the boundaries
of the Grayburg Ccoperative and Unit Area.

4, That one well located in the center of each
forty-acre legal subdivision i1s not sufficient to obtain
all of the recoverable o0il under any forty-acre tract and
that the drilling of *five spot" wells, as proposed in
the Appliication of Grayburg Oil Company of New Mexico, and
Wegtern Production Company, Inc., at the locatione desig-
nated, would be in the interest of conservation, prevent
waste and enable Applicants to obttain a greater ultimate
recovery of oll, in that Applicants would be able to re-
cover substantial quantities of c¢il which would otherwlse
not be produced if such “five spot® locations were not
drilled.

5. That in saild cause, Grayburg 01l Company of
New Mexico, and Western Production Company, Inc. asked
for permlission to unitize each basic lease for proration
and allowable purposes, but thereafter, by motion filed
and granted by the Commission, that part of the Applica-
tion in the above cause with reference to unitizing basic
leases within the boundaries of the Grayburg Cooperative
and Unit Area for allowable and proration purpbses was dls-
missed.

IT I8, THEREFORE, ORDERED, by the Commission

that the Application of Grayburg Oil Company of New Mex-

ico, and Western Productlion Company, Inc., for an order
granting permits to drill the twenty-eight unorthodox
"five spot® locations described in sald Application, be




and the same 18 hereby granted and approved.

drilled by Grayburg Oil Company of New Mexico are as fol-

lows:

The numbers and locations of the wells to be

BURCH NO. 19-A: 8Section 19, Townehip 17
South, Range 30 Eaet, N.M.P.M., Unit B,
NW/4 NE/h 2615 feet from Eaet Line, 25
feet from North Line;

BURCH NO. 20-A: Section 19, Township 17
S8outh, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit A,
NE/4 NE/4 165 feet from North Line, 1155
feet from East Line;

BURCH NO. 21-A: Section 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit F,
SE/4 NW/L, 1485 feet from North Line,
1260 feet from West Line;

BURCH NO. 22-A: Sectlon 19, Township 17
Bouth, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit H,
BE/U4 NE/M 1345 feet from North Line,
1295 feet from East Line;

BURCH NO. 23-A: 8ection 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit L,
NW/4 SW/4 2615 feet from South Line, 905
feet from West Line;

BURCH NO. 24-A: Section 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit G,
sw/4 NE/4 2310 feet from North Line,
2615 feet from East Line;

BURCH NO. 25-A: Section 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit I,
NE/4 SE/4 2615 feet from South Line,
1295 feet from Eagt Line;

BURCH NO. 14-B: Section 23, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M.,, Unit N,
SE/4 SW/4 1295 feet from South Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

BURCH NO. 15-B: B8ection 30, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit C,
NE//U4 NW/4 330 feet from North Line, 1260
feet from West Line;

BURCH NO. 16-E: Section 30, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit F,
SE/4 NW/4 1345 feet from North Line,
1260 reet from West Line;




KEELY NO. 16-A: Sectlon 24, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit H,
SE/4 NE/4, 1345 feet from North Line,
1295 feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 14-B: 8ection 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit C,
NE/4 NW/4, 25 feet from North Line, 1345
feet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 15-B: 8ectlion 26, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit I,
NE/4 SE/4, 2615 feet from South Line,
1295 feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 16-B: Section 26, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit P,
SE/4 SE/4, 1295 feet from South Line,
1295 feet from East Line.

The numbers and locatione of the wells to be

drilled by Western Productlion Company, Inc. are as fol-

lows:

BURCH NO. 10-C: Sectlon 23, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit P,
SE/L4 SE/4, 1295 feet from South Line,
1295 feet from East Line;

BURCH NO. 11-C: 8ection 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit P,
SE/4 SE/L4, 990 feet from South Line, 1295
feet from East Line;

BURCH NO. 12-C: 8ection 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit C,
8wW/Lk BE/4, 25 feet from South Line, 1345
feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 28-C: Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit A,
NE/4 NE/4, 25 feet from North Line, 1295
feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 29-C: Section 26, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit F,
SE/4% NW/4, 1345 feet from North Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 30~C: 8ection 25, Townshlp 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit H,

?Eé? ?Eé%’f%3§5zﬁg%tL§§g? North Line,




KEELY NO. 31-C: Section 26, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit X,
NE/4 SW/4, 2615 feet from South Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

XEELY NO. 32-C: Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit K,
NE/4 8W/Lk, 2615 feet from South Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 33-C: B8ection 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit J,
NW/4 SE/4, 2615 feet from South Line,
2615 feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 34-C: Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit I,
NE/L4 SE/4, 2615 feet from South Line,
1295 feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 35-C: 8ectlon 26, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M,, Unit N,
SE/4 8W/4, 1295 feet from South Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 36~C: Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit N,
SE/4 SW/4, 1295 feet from South Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 37-C: Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit O,
BW/4 SE/4, 1295 feet from South Line,
2615 feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 38-C: ©Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit P,

8E/4 SE/4, 1295 feet from South Line,
1295 feet from East Line.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that production from
any well hereinabove authorized, when added to the produc-
tion of any existing well in the same forty-acre unit,
shall not be produced in excegs of the forty-acre allow-
able as now, or as may be hereafter fixed for the Gray-
burg-Jackson Pool, until further ordered by the Commils-
sion.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Applicants shall

file with the Commission copies of Federal locatlion notlces




' for the hereinabove described locations after approval thereof by the

e

0il1 and Gas Supervisor.

It is further ordered that this case shall not be considered &
precedent except for the Grayburg-Jackson pool or pools in which similar
conditions exist.

DONE at Santa Fe on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

wﬁu
SECRETARY %6( W

.o




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

_IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION OF
. GRAYBURG OIL COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO AND
| WESTERN PRODUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR
AN ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TG DRILL
TWENTY-EIGHT UNORTHODOX LOCATIONB ON
LEASES WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE
GRAYBURG COOPERATIVE AND UNIT AREA, IN
TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGES 29 AND 30
EAST, N.M.P.M. IN THE GRAYBURG-JACKSON
POOL OF EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

NC. 152

HEDE S DU St I MENN DY M RO haibe

ORDER

Upon Motion filed by Grayburg 01l Company of
New Mexico and Western Production Company, Inc., With
reference to the above entitled Application, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED that said Application be and the same is hereby
dismissed insofar and only insofar as sald Application
makeg reference to unitizing basic leases within the
boundaries of the Grayburg Cooperative and Unit Area for
allowable and proration purposes.

Done at Santa Fe, New Mexlico this _19 day of

November , 1948.

S8TATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Chairman




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION OF
GRAYBURG OIL COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO AND
WESTERN PRODUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR
AN ORDER GRANTING PERMISSICN TO DRILL
TWENTY-EIGBT UNORTHODOX LOCATIONS ON
LEASES WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE
GRAYBURG COCPERATIVE AND UNIT AREA, IN
TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGES 29 AND 30
EAST, N.M.P.M. IN THE GRAYBURG-JACKSON
PCOL OF EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

NO. _152

TR 2 S PG i AT 3Bt MEINE MDD DN

MOTION

COMES NOW, Grayburg 0il Company of New Mexico
and Western Production Company, Inc. and move the dismis-
sal of that portion of the above entitled Application, in-
sofar and only insofar as sald Application refers to the
unitizing of basic leases wlthin the boundariles of the
Grayburg Ccoperative and Unit Area, for allowable and pro-

ration purposes.

4. P

ohn E. Cochfan, Jr., Axforney
for Grayburg\Oil Compa of
New Mexico and Western Produc-
tion Company, Inc.
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01l Conservation Commission IF

Santa Fe, New Mexico _/;’$::=:::::::w4;d””

Dear Dick: T

ARTES!IA,NEW MEXICO d\]( NOV o 1948 ,
W e
November 1, 1948 Y = TRV
‘.f‘_d - - ~ - // . f, P ——
Mr. R. R. Spurrier, Secretary v~/f"m”' /f,.;/" éﬁ/”’/

In order to keep the record straight in the

Grayburg 011 Company of New Mexico and Western Produc-
tion Company, Inc., cases, I am enclosing nerewith
Motion of Grayburg 01l Company of New Mexico and Wegt-
ern Production Company, Inc. to dismiss that portion of

. Application in Case No. 152, insofar and only insofar as

‘ sald Appiication refers to the unitizing of basic leases
within the boundaries of the Grayburg Cooperative and
Unit Area for allowable and proration purposes.

Also enclosed is Order to be signed by the
Commisgsion dismissing this portion of the Application in
Case No. 152.

. In this manner Case No. 152 grants permission
to Grayburg and Western for the drilling of twenty-eight
"rive spot" locations and Case No. 164 grants to Gray-
burg and Western permission to unitize certaln tracts
for proration and allowable purposes.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Very truly yours

(L ETD

/7/
7’JohnE Codhran, Jr. O)
%

JEC:rm
Encls.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
; OF THE STATE CF NEW MEXICO

i| IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION OF
GRAYBURG OIL COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO AND
WESTERN PRODUCTICN COMPANY, INC., FOR
AN ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO DRILL
TWENTY-EIGHT UNORTHODOX LOCATIONS ON
LEASES WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE
GRAYBURG COOPERATIVE AND UNIT AREA, IN
TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGES 29 AND 30
EAST, N.M.P.M. IN THE GRAYBURC—-JACKSON
POOL OF EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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APPLICATION

GRAYBURG OIL COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO, and
WESTERN PRODUCTION COMPANY, INC., Applicants herein are
toth corporations organized and existing under and by
virtue of the laws of the State of New Mexico, and in

connection herewith respectfully show to the 0il Conser-

vation Commission:

1. Applicants are the owners and holders,

respectively, of all of the Federal 0il and Gas Leases |
comprieing what is known as the Grayburg Cooperative
and Unit Area sltuated in Eddy County, State of New Mex-
ico.

That leases covering the followlng described
lands in said Grayoburg Cooperstive anéd Unit Area are

owned by Graycurz Gil Company of New Mexico:

BURCH "A*" LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No.

; 028793, described as 3/2 S/2 Section 18,
; N/2 and N/2 S/2 Section 19, Township 17
i South, Range 30 fast, N.M.P.M.




BURCH "B" LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No.
028793-84, described as NW/4, N/2 sw/4
Section 18, S/2 SW/4 Section 19, NW/4
Section 30, Township 17 South, Range 30
East; NE/4 and SW/L Section 23, Township
17 S8outh, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M,

XEELY "A" LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No.
028784, described as NE/L SE/4, 8/2 §/2
Section 13, N/2 NW/L, SW/4 NW/4, N/2
SW/L, NE/L4, N/2 SE/4 Section 24, Town-—
shlp 17 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M.

KEELY "B" LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No.
02878493, descrived zg S/2 SW/4 Section
2L, N/2 NW/L Section 25 and E/2 Section
26, Township 17 Scuth, Range 29 East, N.
M.P.M.

DEXTER LEASE, Lae Cruces Serial No. 054406
described as SE/4 NW/4 Section 24, Town-
ship 17 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M.

That leases covering the [ollcowing described
lande in saild Grayburg Cooperative and Unit Area are
owned by Western Production Company, Inc.

BURCH *C" LEASE, Las Cruces Serial No.

028793, described as NE/4, N/2 SE/4 Sec-

tion 18, S/2 SE/4 Section 19, NE/4 and

S/2 Section 30, Township 17 Scuth, Range

30 East, N.M.P.Y¥.; NW/4 snd SE/4 Section
23, Townshlp 17 South, Range 29 East, N.
M.P.M.

KEELY "C" LEASE, Lag Cruces Serial No.

028784, described as N/2 SW/4, NW/4 SE/4

Section 13, 8/2 SE/4 Section 24, §/2

NW/4, NE/L4 and S/2 Section 25, W/2 Section

26, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, N.M.

P.M.

That all of the leases covering the lands
hereinabove descrlbed comprise and are situated within
the confines of the boundarlies of the Grayburg Coopera-
tive and Unit Area.

2. That from inceptlon of production to the:

present time there have teen drilled a total of 79 produc-—

ing o0il wells and a total cf 5 gas injection wells; that
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sald producling wells are all prodaucling from the Gray-
burg-Jacxson Pay of the Upver Ssn Andres Formatlon en-

countered at an approximate depth of 2800 feet, with

the exception of the Keely Well No. 27-C of Western Pro-
duction Company, Inc., located in the NW/4 of Section
26, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, N.K.P.M., which is
producing from the sub-Grayburg Section encountered at
an approximate depth of 3300 feet. That each of said
producing wells has been drilled on a spacing pattern of
one well to a legal forty-acre subdivislon, except Gray-
burg 011 Company of New Mexico's Burch Well No. 13-B,
located in the SE/4 sW/4 Section 19, Township 17 South,
Range 30 East, and its Keely Well No. 11-A, located in
the NE/4 SE/4 Section 24, Township 17 South, Range 29

Ezast, which szid two wells are drilled on a ten-acre
spacing pattern, and its Keely Well No. 13-B in the SE/4
NE/4 of Section 26, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, N.

M.P.M., which is drilled on a "five spot" location.

2. That applicants, upon the basis of geo-
loglcal and engineering information, are advised and
are of the oplnlon and bellef that one well located
i 1in the center of each forty-acre legal subdlvision is
not sufficient to obtalin all of the recoverable oil
under any forty-acre tract and that the drilling of
ffive spot™ wells in The Grayburg Coocrerative and Unit
Area at the locations shown on the mzp attached hereto,

marked Exhibit "A" and by reference made a part hereof,

I would be 1n the interest of conservation, prevent
wagte and enable applicents to obtain a greater ulti-

mate recovery of o011, in that applicante would De abvle




to recover substantlal quantities of ¢lil which would
otherwise not be produced if such "five spot" locations
were not drilled. That the arilling of said "five
spot" locations would enable applicants to produce the
wells on each of sald leases at a more efficient rate
of withdrawal.

L, That Grayburg Oil Company of New Mexico
desires, and hereby makes application to drill fourteen
such *five spot" locations located upon the leases own-
ed by 1t, herelnabove described, numbered and located
as followé:

BURCH NO. 19-A: Section 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit B,

NwW/4 NE/& 2615 feet from East Line, 25
feet from North Line;

BURCH NO. 20-A: Section 15, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit A,
NE/4 NE/4 165 feet from North Line, 1155
feet from East Line;

BURCH NO. Z21-A: Section 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit F,
SE/L NW/4 1485 feet from North Line,
1260 feet from West Line;

BURCH NO. 22~A: Section 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit H,
SE/4 NE/4 1345 feet from North Ljne,
1295 feet from East Line;

BURCH NO. 23-A: Section 19, Township 17
Scuth, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Unit L,
NW/4 Sﬂ/h "2615 feet from South Line, 905
feet from West Line;

BURCH NO. 24—A: Section 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N. f.P M., Unit G,
SW/4 NE/& 2310 feet from North Line,
2615 feet from East Line;

BURCH NO. 25-A: yection 19 Township 17
South, Range 20 Fast, N.M.P.M., Unit I,
NE/4 SE/k, 61) feet from South Line,
1255 feet from East Line;
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BURCE NO. 1l4-B: Section 23, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.}M.P.M., Unit N,
SE/4 sW/4, 1295 feet from South Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

BURCH NO. 15-B: Sectlon 30, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.}M., Unit C,
NE/4 NW/4, 330 feet from North Line, 1260
Teet from West Line;

BURCH NO. 16-B: Section 30, Township 17
South, Range 30 Eas%, N.M.P.M., Unit F,
SE/4 Nw/L, 1345 feet from North Line,
1260 feet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 16-A: Section 24, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Uni?t H,
SE/4 NE/4, 1345 feet from North Line,
1295 feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 14-B: Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit C
NE/4 NW/L, 25 feet from North Line, 1345
feet from West Line;

XEELY NO. 15-B: Sectlon 26, Township 17

South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit I,

NE/4 SE/L, 2615 feet from South Line,

1295 feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 16-B: Section 26, Township 17

South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit P,

SE/4 SE/&, 1295 feet from South Line,

1295 feet from East Line;
the locationgs of each of sald wells being shown on the
map attached hereto marked Exhibit "AY.

5. That Western Productlon Company, Inc. de-
sires, and hereby makes application to drill fourteen
guch "five spot! locatlions located upon the leases own-
ed by it, herelnabove described, numbered and located
ag follows:

BURCH NO. 10-C: Section 23, Township 17

South, Range 2G East, N.M.P.l., Unit P,

SE/L4 SE/L, 1295 feet from South Line,
1295 feet from East Line;

BURCH NO. 11-C: Section 19, Township 17
South, Ranze 30 East, N.M.P.Y¥,, Unit P,
SE/4 SE/Y4%, 990 feet from South Line, 1295
feet from Eagt Line;
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BURCH NO. 12-C: Section 19, Township 17
South, Range 30 Eagi, N.:H.P.M., Unit O,
sSw/4 SE/4, 25 feet from South Line, 1345
feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 28~C: Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N,M.P.M., Unit A,
NE/4 NE/4, 25 feet from North Line, 1295
feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 29-C: Section 26, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M,, Unit F,
SE/Q-NW/# T1345 feet from North Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 30-C: Section 25 Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit H,
SE/4 NE/4 1345 feet from North Line,
1295 feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 31-C: Section 26, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M,, Unit K,
NE/4 SW/4 2615 feet from South Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 32-C: Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit K,
NE/4 SW/4 2615 feet from °outh Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 33-C: Section 25, Township 17
gouth, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit J,
NW /4 SE/4 2615 feet from South Line,
2615 feet rrom East Line;

KEELY NO. 34~C: Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit I,
NE/4 SE/4 2615 feet from South Line,
1295 feet from East Line;

KEELY NO, 35-C: Section 26, Township 17
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit N,

SE/b SW/L 1295 feet from South Line,
1345 reet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 36-C: Section 25, Township 17
South, Range 29 East%, N.M.P.M., Unit N,
SE/4 SW/# 1295 feet from South Line,
1345 feet from West Line;

KEELY NO. 37-C: Section 25, Township 17
South, Ranze 29 East, N.M.P.M¥., Unit O,
sw/b SE/4 1295 feet from South Line,
2615 feet from East Line;

KEELY NO. 38-C: Section 25, Township 17




South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Unit P,

SE/4 SE/4, 1295 feet from South Line,

1295 feet from East Line;
the locations of each of sald wells belng shown on the
map attached hereto marked Exhibit “A".

6. That 1f permits are granted to applicants
to drill the unorthodox locations hereinavove described
that sald drilling program as to said locations will be
carrled on in an orderly and continuous manner and that
while applicants propose to drill all of ssid locations
they do not wish to be obligated to do so for the reason
that as such locations are drilled, the data and informs-
tion obtained from the drilling of such wells may cause
spplicants to change or modify their future program with
reference to the drilling of all of the twenty-eight un-
orthodox locations hereinabove described.

7. That 1n the event an order is entered Dby
the (01l Conservatlion Commission granting permission to
applicants to drill the hereinabove described unortho-
deax locations, that as said "five spot" wells are drill-
ed, 1t 1ls not applicants! intention, nor do applicants
asX that they be granted any allowable in addition to
the dally allowable as fixed, monthly, by the 0il Con-
servation Commisgsion for each forty—-acre proration unit
but applicants believe that the wells on each of the
tasic leases herelnabove descrived could pe produced at
a more efficient rate of withdrawal and that a greater
ultimate recovery of oil could ve obtained from each of
gald leages if avpllcants are permltted to unitize each

of sald basic leazes as to the lands embraced therein




within the Grayvurg Cooperstive and Unit Area, for al-
lowable and proration purposes only, insofar ss all
wells located upon said leases producing from the same
horlzon are ccocncerned and, therefore, applicantes desire
that each of the above described baslc leases be unitiz-
ed for proraticn and allowable purpcses only insofar as
the lande embraced in such basic leases sre concerned
whether all of such lands ve conrtiguous or not, and that
applicants be given a total allowable each month for
each baslc lease and that hereafter such allowable not
be basged upon forty-acre units.

WHEREFORE, applicants pray that this Commis-
gion enter an ¢order granting arplicants permission to
drill the twenty—eight unorthodox locations herelnabove
described z2nd shown on the map attached hereto, marked
Exhibit "A"; that the Commisslon further enter itgs order
pernitting the unitization by applicants for allowable
and proration purposes only of each of the baslic leases
hereinabove descrited as to 21l of the lands embraced 1n
each respective vasic lease situated within the boundar-
ies of the Grayburg Cooperative and Unit Area; that the
Commission set a date for hearing this Avplication in ac-
cordance with its rules and regulations, and that upon
presentation of this Application that such orcders herein-
above described be granted to applicants to drill said
wells and unitize for allowable and proration purpoces

only the respective basic leases hereinabove described.

S
Qﬂ Sy

Jona g.[ﬁoonran Jr.
torney for Applicants
Graykurg 011l Company of New Mexico
Western Production Company, Inc.




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

)
T B8.
COUNTY OF EDDY )

JOHN E. COCHRAN, JR., being first duly sworn
upon his oath deposes anc sltates: fhat he is attorney
for the applicants in the above and foregoing Applica-
tion, .and that he has read the same and from personal
knowledge knows the matters therein contalned to be
true and correct, except such statements as are alleged
upon information and belief, and as to those, he verily
believes them to be true; that this verification is
made by him on behalf of Grayburg 0il Company of New

Mexlico and Western Production Company, Inc.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this _ f
day of July, 1948, —~

i 3

A e

7 —7 .
o \/,/ / ;z/é,aéu[ -

otary Public”

My commission explres:

April 15, 1950
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BEFORE THE OIL CONBSBERVATION COMMIS8SION
OF THE S8TATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION OF
GRAYBURG OIL COMPANY OF NEW MEXICC AND
WESTERN PRODUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR
AN ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO DRILL
TWENTY-EIGHT UNORTHODOX LOCATIONE ON
LEASES WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE
GRAYBURG COOPERATIVE AND UNIT AREA, IN NO. 152
TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGES 29 AND 30
EAST, N.M.P.M. IN THE GRAYBURG-JACKSON
POOL OF EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

AMENDMENT TO PARAGRAPH 7
OF ORIGINAL APPLICATION

COMES NOW, GRAYBURG OIL COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO
and WESTERN PRODUCTION COMPANY, INC., Applicants in the
above numbered cage, and regpectfully ask permission of
the 011 Conservation Commigsion to rile the following
Amendment to Paragraph 7 contalned in the original Ap-
plication.

Paragraph 7 of the original Application filed
herein, at the suggestion of the Supervisor of the United
8tates Geologlical Survey, shall be and the same 18 hereby
amended to read as follows:

7. Applicants are of the opinion and
belief that the wells on each of the basic
leases hereinabove described can be produced
at a more efficient rate of withdrawal and
that a greater ultimate recovery of ollvcan
be obtained from each of said leases 1f ap-
plicantes are permitted to unitize each of

sald basic leases as to the lands embraced




therein within the Grayburg Cooperative and
Unit Area, for allowable and proration purposes
only, insofar as all wells located upon said
basic leases producing from the same horizon
are concerned and, therefore, applicants de-

é gire that each of the above described basic
leases be unitized for proration and allowable
purposes only, lnsofar as the lands embraced
in such bagic leases are concerned, whether

or not all of such lands be contiguous, and

that applicants be given a total allowable
each month for each basic lease. That in the

event an order is entered by the Oil Conserva-
tion Commlission granting permission to appli-
cants to drill the hereinabove described un-
J orthodox locations and permitting applicants

to unitize each of saild bagic leases for al-

lowable and proration purposes only, that as

sald "five spot" wells are drilled, it is not
applicants! intention hereafter to ask that

they be granted a total dally allowable for

any basic lease exceeding the dally top al-
lowable as fixed by the 011 Conservation Com-

misglon for each forty acre proration unit

multiplied by the number of forty acre develop-
ed proration units in each basic lease. It 1is

not applicants' intenticn to that they be

permitted to produce any hereinabove described
*five spot" well, or any other well now locat-

ed upon any of sald basic leases, at any time




at a rate in excess of the daily top allow-
able as fixed by the Commiseion for each

forty acre proration unit.

Except as herein amended, the original Applica-

tion shall remain as originally written,

John Eé Cochran, Jr..
Attorney rfor Applicaafs
Grayburg 0il Company of New Mexlco

Western Production Company, Inc.




